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Welcome to our last live-streamed 
sale until September, so get those 
bids in! 

As usual, we’re chock full of 
amazing wines. We’ve got the 
Executive Cellar to kick things 
off—a consignment of near-
endless Bordeaux in OWC.  

We then move to a collection of 
pristine California wine all bought 
direct from a European importer 
and stored professionally. 

Next comes from the PNW a 
gorgeous cellar of Raveneau from 
what has to be one of the biggest 
collections of the Chablis in the 
country—and this is only a taste! 

One of my favorite parts of this 
auction is the CHARTREUSE! 
We’ve been bringing you amazing 
Chartreuse consignments for 
years, and this one is no different. 
Lovingly compiled over years by 
our consignor in Europe, this is 
one of those rare opportunities to 

take home mature bottles of the 
mystical elixir. 

Our September auction is already 
shaping up to be one for the 
record books—a two-day auction 
live at a restaurant in New York 
City, followed weeks later by 
our Hong Kong sale. It’s not 
too late to consign! Email us at 
Consignments@zachys.com to 
have your collection appraised. 
Email Bid@Zachys.com to bid in 
this auction! 

All my best, 

Charles 
CAntin@zachys.com

Fine & Rare Wines & Spirits
featuring A Collection of Rarest Chartreuse



LOTS 1-48 
The Executive Cellar: a revisiting of the 
gift that keeps on giving. You probably 
know the backstory already, but just 
as a refresher: The Executive is a 
longtime personal friend of our esteemed 
president, Jeff Zacharia. All were bought 
on-release, were stored properly in 
Europe and haven’t moved until transport 
for this auction.   

This offering is mainly about the greatest 
wines of Bordeaux in full cases, perfect 
for the cellaring. The Executive Cellar 
has now made a name for itself in Zachys 
as being synonymous with quality. Bid 
with confidence on this collection, 
perfect for your own cellar-building! 

The Executive Cellar



LOTS 21 & 22
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BORDEAUX

Château Ausone 2021
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases

1	 12 bottles 	 US$4,600-7,000
2	 12 bottles 	 US$4,600-7,000

Château Cheval Blanc 2021
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Lots 3 & 4: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 5: one 6-pack original wood case

3	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500
4	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500
5	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

Château Haut-Brion 2020
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

6	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000

Château Haut-Brion 2021
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 7: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 8: two 6-pack original wood cases, one with dam-
aged lid

7	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000
8	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000

Carruades de Lafite 2020
Pauillac
two 6-pack original wood cases

9	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2020
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

10	 12 bottles 	 US$5,500-8,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2021
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

11	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500

Château Margaux

Perhaps the grandest of the Bordeaux châteaux, Château 
Margaux is the epitome of style and refinement. At 
Château Margaux one has truly arrived at the heart and 
soul of Bordeaux, the world’s most renowned wine region.

For centuries before the French Revolution, the château 
was owned by the Lestonnac family. The revolution, 
though, saw the estate’s owners beheaded, and when 
the heirs were unable to pay the costs of running the 
château, Margaux was put up for auction.

The successful bidder, the Marquis de la Colonilla, 
demolished the old château, and in 1802 work began on 
the grand château we know today. The Château was 
sold several times until it was acquired by the Ginestets, 
longtime shareholders who finally became sole owners 
in 1949, with the purchase financed by the sale of 
their St Emilion property, Clos Fortet. However, First 
Growth châteaux are expensive to run, and to finance 

the operations of the estate, the owner sold off the 
vineyards of Dufort Vivens in the 1960s and transferred 
Cos d’Estournel to his sister in 1971. Even those moves, 
though, were not enough, and collapse of the Bordeaux 
market in the early 1970s forced Ginestet to sell the 
château in 1976 to Greek supermarket magnate Andre 
Mentzelopoulos. A serious oenophile, he was also a major 
shareholder in the French wine firm, Nicolas.

Château Margaux 2020
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 12: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 13: one 6-pack original wood case

12	 12 bottles 	 US$4,800-7,000
13	 6 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Château Margaux 2021
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

14	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000
15	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux 2021
Margaux
two 6-pack original wood cases

16	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Château Cos d'Estournel 2021
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

17	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
Assortment Case 2020
Bordeaux
banded original carton containing original wood assort-
ment case
•	 Château Haut-Brion 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château  La Mission Haut-Brion 2020  	 (1)
•	 Petrus 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château d'Yquem 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château Mouton Rothschild 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château Lafite Rothschild 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château Ausone 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château Cheval Blanc 2020 	 (1)
•	 Château Margaux 2020	 (1)

18	 above 9 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000
19	 above 9 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2020
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

20	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2021
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

21	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
22	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
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Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2021
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

23	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600
24	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Le Pin 2021
Pomerol
3-pack original wood case

25	 3 bottles 	 US$7,000-10,000

Château L'Eglise Clinet 2021
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases

26	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Château Léoville Las Cases 2020
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

27	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

LOT 25
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LOTS 43 & 44

Château Les Carmes Haut-Brion 2021
Graves
two 6-pack original wood cases

28	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Château Lynch-Bages 2021
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

29	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,300

Château Montrose 2021
St Estèphe
6-pack original wood case

30	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500
31	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500

Château Palmer 2021
Margaux
two 6-pack original wood cases

32	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000
33	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000
34	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Château Pavie 2021
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases

35	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200

Château Pichon Longueville  
Comtesse de Lalande 2021
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

36	 6 bottles 	 US$700-1,000
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Château Rauzan Ségla 2021
Margaux, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lots 37-40: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 41: three individual original wood cases

37	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$600-900
38	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$600-900
39	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$600-900
40	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$600-900
41	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$300-460

Château Smith Haut Lafitte 2021
Pessac Léognan
two 6-pack original wood cases

42	 12 bottles 	 US$850-1,300

Vieux Château Certan 2021
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases

43	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600
44	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Château Haut-Brion Blanc 2021
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

45	 12 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion Blanc 2021
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
Lot 46: two 3-pack original wood cases
Lot 47: one 6-pack original wood case

46	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600
47	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Château Smith Haut Lafitte Blanc 2021
Graves
two 6-pack original wood cases

48	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,300

LOTS 45-47



LOTS 49-96 
A gorgeous collection of fine California 
wine shipped to us from temperature-
controlled professional storage just for 
this auction.  

California Classics



LOT 53
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RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Deus-Ex Machina  
Clos St Jean 2012
Rhône
two 6-pack original cartons

49	 12 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Châteauneuf-du-Pape XXL Janasse 2016
Rhône
two lightly scuffed labels

50	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500

CALIFORNIA

Abreu Vineyards

David Abreu could be considered the man with the 
Midas Touch. He is the vineyard manager to the stars 
of Napa Valley with clients such as Harlan, Bryant and 
Grace Family in his portfolio. Besides his work with 
outside wineries, Abreu vinifies four of his own wines with 
Assistant Winemaker Brad Grimes from sites considered 
the grands crus of Napa: Madrona Ranch, Thorevilos, 
Capella and a Howell Mountain cuvee simply labeled 
Abreu Cabernet Sauvignon. This varietal is the base of 
all four blends with additions of Cabernet Franc, Merlot 
and Petit Verdot with the production of each cuvee 
about 200-250 cases. Year in and year out the wines, 
especially Madrona Ranch and Thorevilos, garner perfect 
or near perfect scores from all of the major wine critics. 
The wines have an intensity and structure which enable 
them to be enjoyed now but show that they will endure 
for those with patience to cellar their bottles. Other than 
auction, the only way to acquire the wine is from a sold-
out mailing list. 

Abreu Vineyards Howell Mountain  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2008
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import

51	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Abreu Vineyards Howell Mountain  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2010
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import

52	 6 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,200

Abreu Vineyards Las Posadas Howell Mountain  
Red 2016
Howell Mountain
two 3-pack original cartons
European import

53	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000

Abreu Vineyards Madrona Ranch Red 2012
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import
"The perfect 2012 Madrona Ranch...is super-intense, 
with incredibly velvety tannins. This is a sublime wine of 
the highest order, a fabulous example of the vintage, and 
a tribute to the craftsmanship of David Abreu and Brad 
Grimes...100." WA 10/15.

54	 6 bottles 	 US$1,900-2,800

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2006
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import
"...one of the most distinctive and extraordinary wines of 
Napa...98." WA 12/09.

55	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon 2007
Napa Valley
European import
Lot 56: two 3-pack original cartons

56	 6 bottles 	 US$2,800-4,000
57	 2 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon 2015
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import

58	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Red 2010
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original cartons
European import

59	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Red 2013
Napa Valley
three 3-pack original cartons
European import
"Deep and enveloping, the 2013 Thorevilos is an attention-
grabbing wine. Crème de cassis, lavender, sage, violet, 
menthol, graphite, smoke and black cherry gradually flesh 
out in the glass, but the tannins are going to need much 
more time than that...100." AG 12/16.

60	 9 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500

Andremily Eaba 2017
Central Coast
original carton
European import

61	 12 bottles 	 US$950-950

Bevan Cellars Sugarloaf Mountain Red 2015
Napa Valley
European import

62	 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,200
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Bryant Family Vineyard

What makes Bryant stand out from its peers? Robert 
Parker proposed that a key feature of a great wine is its 
ability to offer a “singular personality”; that is, a wine’s 
ability to stand far above the norm – in both typical and 
exceptional vintages – defining itself with its unique 
aromatic, flavor, and textual qualities. Among classic 
examples of great wines that exhibit these features, such 
as 1982 Château Mouton Rothschild and 1996 Château 
Lafite Rothschild, Parker places Bryant’s 1994 Cabernet 
Sauvignon. In the 1999 edition of Parker’s “Wine Buyer’s 
Guide” Bryant Family Vineyard ranked among the very 
best California producers of Cabernet, Merlot, or Blends, 
earning a rating of outstanding and five stars.

Wine Spectator

Bryant Family Vineyard 25th Anni Black Label 
Cabernet Sauvignon 2016
Napa Valley
6-pack original carton
European import

63	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

Bryant Family Vineyard Bettina Bryant  
Proprietary Blend 2012
Napa Valley
European import

64	 6 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Napa Valley
European import

65	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

LOT 63
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LOT 72
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Colgin

Colgin Cellars was founded in 1992 by Ann Barry Colgin, 
an expert on fine art whose exposure to fine wine through 
that rarified world spurred her to create her own world-
class wines. With vineyard management by David Abreu 
and winemaking by Helen Turley, the wine was immediately 
recognized as a new superstar in Napa, with the debut 
vintage scored 96 points by Robert Parker. Since then, 
he has awarded a perfect score of 100 points to three 
Colgin wines.

Colgin’s reputation was originally founded on their Herb 
Lamb Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon, made from 1992 
to 2007. While that is no longer in the portfolio, Colgin 
today produces wines from two estate-owned sites and 
from vineyards owned and managed by Napa legend 
David Abreu. Two estate-grown single-varietal wines are 
produced, a Cabernet Sauvignon from the Tychson Hill 
Vineyard and a Syrah from the IX Vineyard. The other 
two wines in the portfolio are Bordeaux blends, the 
estate-grown IX Vineyard Red and Cariad, from Abreu’s 
vineyards.

Colgin Cariad Red 2008
Napa Valley
European import

66	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Colgin Cariad Red 2012
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case
European import

67	 3 bottles 	 US$750-1,100

Colgin Cariad Red 2013
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import
"There is plenty of delineation in the dark, mineral-laced 
flavors, but the 2013 impresses for most of its superb 
textural depth...98." AG 10/15.

68	 6 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000

Colgin Cariad Red 2016
Napa Valley
four 3-pack original wood cases
European import

69	 12 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2005
Napa Valley
European import
"Inky purple with a provocative and profound bouquet...
this full-bodied classic has perfect balance, undeniable 
purity and a long finish...98+." WA 6/15.

70	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2006
Napa Valley
original carton
European import

71	 12 bottles 	 US$4,200-6,000

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2007
Napa Valley
original carton
European import

72	 12 bottles 	 US$4,600-7,000

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2008
Napa Valley
original carton
European import

73	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2009
Napa Valley
European import

74	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2010
Napa Valley
one 3-pack original wood case
European import

75	 6 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2011
Napa Valley
four 3-pack original wood cases
European import
"Inky, dark and explosive...There are no hard edges or 
angular contours in this drop-dead gorgeous wine...97+." 
AG 11/13.

76	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2012
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import
"Simply loaded, but with pristine harmony and equilibrium, 
this is a sensational tour de force and a great tribute to 
this spectacular hillside site...99." WA 10/15.

77	 6 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2013
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import

78	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2014
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import

79	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2015
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import

80	 6 bottles 	 US$1,900-2,800
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Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2016
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import
"Deep garnet-purple... flamboyant Black Forest cake, 
blueberry compote and plum pudding... full-bodied yet 
incredibly poised and vibrant with amazing freshness and 
very fine-grained, very firm tannins... very long, beautifully 
perfumed finish. Stunning...100." WA 10/17.

81	 6 bottles 	 US$1,900-2,800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2017
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import

82	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Syrah 2007
Napa Valley
original carton
European import
"Saturated dark red-ruby. Aromas of blackberry, violet 
and licorice... dried herbs and mocha. Savory, tactile and 
highly concentrated, offering outstanding precision to its 
complex flavors... At once salty and energetic, this beauty 
finishes with incredibly plush tannins and palate-staining 
length...95." AG 3/17.

83	 12 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200

Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2013
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
European import
"The finish goes on for close to a minute. This is slightly 
more tightly knit than the more ostentatious 2012, but 
both are wines to taste and drink before you die!...100." 
WA 10/15.

84	 6 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Kapcsandy Family Winery Estate Cuvée State  
Lane Vineyard Red Wine 2008
Yountville
original carton
European import

85	 12 bottles 	 US$850-1,300

Kapcsandy Family Winery Roberta's Reserve State 
Lane Vineyard 2013
North Coast
European import
"Fabulous notes of sweet cocoa and chocolate intermixed 
with black cherry and blackberry soar from the glass of 
this full-bodied wine that has a deep, rich, profound core 
of fruit and density...100." WA 10/16.

86	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Kapcsandy Grand Vin State Lane Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2013
Napa Valley
European import

87	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Sine Qua Non

The ultimate garage wine from southern California 
emanates from a rusty warehouse that appears to 
be on the wrong side of the railroad tracks running 
through Ventura. The winery’s name is Sine Qua Non 
(literally translated from Latin means “without which one 
cannot”.), and as the proprietors’(the husband and wife 
team of Elaine and Manfred Krankl) indicate on the label 
of their sumptuous 1997 Syrah called Imposter McCoy, 
“the truth is inside”…

Robert Parker, The Wine Advocate

Sine Qua Non Assortment Case 2016
Central Coast
original wood assortment case
European import
•	 Pajarito del Amor Grenache	 (3)
•	 Subir Syrah	  (3)

88	 above 6 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,200
89	 above 6 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,200

Sine Qua Non Distenta I Grenache 2019
Ventura
European import

90	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200

Sine Qua Non Distenta I Syrah 2019
California
European import

91	 6 bottles 	 US$750-1,100

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions  
Assortment Case 2017
Santa Rita Hills
•	 Syrah	 (3)
•	 Grenache	  (3)

92	 above 6 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700
93	 above 6 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700

Sine Qua Non Profuga Grenache 2018
Ventura
European import

94	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Sine Qua Non Ziehharmonika Syrah 2018
California
European import

95	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Kongsgaard Chardonnay 2008
Napa Valley
original carton
European import

96	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,300
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LOTS 94 & 95



LOTS 97-121 
Provenance doesn’t get any better than 
this: direct to a collector friend of ours 
from distribution in northern Europe. The 
consignor had these wines go directly 
into refrigerated storage, and they were 
shipped to us in refrigerated container. 
Bid with confidence! 

Rare Burgundy
from a European Cellar



LOTS 101, 104 & 105
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BORDEAUX

Château Cos d'Estournel 1986
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
eight into neck, three lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
marked label, five lightly oxidized capsules, seven with 
Danish tax strip on capsule

97	 8 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

BURGUNDY

Romanée-St-Vivant Sylvain Cathiard 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"Wow. The palate has a satin-like texture, perfect acidity 
and filigree tannin. However, it is the purity of this wine 
and the shimmering tension on the finish that is totally 
entrancing. One of the wines of the vintage? Most cer-
tainly...96-98." WA 12/15.

98	 1 bottle	 US$1,500-2,200

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

The domaine is known for picking very late, sometimes, 
as in 1978, later than any other producers. They prune 
endlessly, make many passes through the vineyards at 
harvest and sort grapes rigorously both in the vineyard 
and at the winery. Average age of the vines is around 
thirty-five to forty-five years with yields typically around 
thirty hl/ha. The wines are aged in new French oak casks 
for approximately twenty months. There is usually only 
one racking and since 1985 the wines from all casks in 
each cru have been blended together prior to bottling to 
reduce bottle variation. Recently they have been moving 
towards biodynamic viticultural practices. Like many of 
the region’s leading growers they have seen concrete 
evidence of soil and vine health improvement. It’s hard 
to imagine that these wines could get better, but that 
is what separates them from the rest of the pack: an 
unrelenting pursuit for  perfection in the Pinot Noir 
grape. In addition to the majestic reds, a white is also 
produced from a plot in Montrachet.

Clive Coates, MW, "Côte d’Or"

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

99	 1 bottle	 US$2,000-3,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label

100	 1 bottle	 US$1,600-2,600

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label
"...classic La Tâche floral and savory notes are all amped 
up by the richness and overall intensity of the year...97." 
AG 4/15.

101	 1 bottle	 US$3,200-5,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

102	 1 bottle	 US$3,200-4,600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed and lightly damp-stained label

103	 1 bottle	 US$3,000-4,600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and lightly damp-stained label
"Well, this is Richebourg after all. But there is an arching 
structure to this wine that is disguised by the silkiness of 
its texture...This is a Richebourg that will make you giddy 
with pleasure...97." WA 2/15.

104	 1 bottle	 US$2,400-3,600

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"...quite astonishing with brilliant delineation and focus, an 
almost disorientating sense of mineralité that soars from 
the glass and leaves you speechless...99." WA 2/15.

105	 1 bottle	 US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

106	 1 bottle	 US$2,000-3,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 
2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

107	 1 bottle	 US$1,800-2,800

Musigny Georges Roumier 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
individual original wood case with damaged lid
lightly depressed cork

108	 1 bottle	 US$8,000-12,000

ITALY

Barolo Otin Fiorin-Pie Franco Cappellano 2012
Piedmont
three individual original wood cases

109	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,000-3,000

Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano 2010
Piedmont

110	 6 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano 2012
Piedmont
four lightly depressed corks

111	 6 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000
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Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano 2013
Piedmont
Lot 112: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 113: four individual original wood cases

112	 5 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400
113	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 US$3,600-5,500

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2012
Piedmont
two individual original wood cases

114	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2016
Piedmont
three individual original wood cases

115	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,200-1,800

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2011
Piedmont

116	 12 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2012
Piedmont

117	 5 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,800

Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2013
Piedmont
6-pack original carton

118	 6 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2012
Piedmont

119	 4 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,600

Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2013
Piedmont
Lot 121: 6-pack original carton

120	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400
121	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

LOT 120



LOTS 122-137 
Zachys Wine Auctions is pleased to 
present a magnificent collection from a 
very discerning and experienced collector 
in the Pacific Northwest.    

I have known the consignor for nearly 
two decades and have had the pleasure 
of sharing innumerable bottles with him. 
His knowledge is vast and deep, and 
his contacts in the region have allowed 
him to acquire a large portion of his 
collection directly from Burgundian 
sources.    

He is meticulous with his selections, and 
his storage conditions are impeccable. 
Bottles from his cellar are routinely in 
great shape, with superb colors.  

Many of Burgundy’s greatest producers 
are represented in this offering, and I 
would call your attention specifically 
to the Raveneau selections. This 
collector has long had a passion for 
Raveneau’s wines and has accumulated an 
extraordinary quantity. 

Bid with entusiasm!

Rob Caine

A Treasure Trove
of Raveneau & Other Burgundian Gems



LOT 122
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BURGUNDY

Griotte-Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case

122	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500

François Raveneau

Whichever way you look at these wines they stand up, be 
it vintage consistency, longevity, intensity of flavor, length 
and so on- they are just flat out incredible wines and 
there is nothing else quite like them anywhere. Raveneau’s 
Chablis is now more than ever getting the recognition it 
deserves and the prices have risen accordingly, but they 
still represent great values compared to the other top 
white wines of Burgundy. The only downside is the minute 
quantities they are typically available in.

History, Vineyards & Winemaking

Domaine Raveneau, today totaling around ten hectares in 
size, was formed by François Raveneau from small plots 
passed down from his father and Father-in-law, along 
with a little land he purchased himself. Today the estate is 
run by his two sons, Jean-Marie and Bernard, with Jean-
Marie taking care of the winemaking duties.

Their cellars, as one might expect from a domaine of such 
modest acreage, are small and are discreetly located 
in the village. This is no hi-tech new world winery, but 
an old-school artisan setup. Dark, cool, and damp with 
a fine vaulted architectural ceiling, they set the scene 
appropriately. The secret to these wines is immense care 
in the vineyards. If ever the term hand-crafted could 
be applied to wine, it can be here. The wines spend 
approximately twelve months in barrel, but to retain the 
benchmark acidity and steeliness the barrels are usually 
seven to nine years in age, although some percentage of 
new oak is used. There is a light fining prior to bottling 
by hand and then the application of the trademark yellow 
wax capsules.

Domaine Raveneau’s vineyard holdings include: Les 
Clos, Blanchot, Valmur, Bougrots, Montée de Tonnerre, 
Butteaux, Vaillons, Chapelot, Montmains and Forest. 
Raveneau’s wines are utterly unique, of unquestionable 
quality and can age as well as a Ramonet or DRC 
Montrachet. Even for those who don’t typically drink 
white wine, Raveneau’s epiphanous Chablis does not 
disappoint.

Chablis Butteaux Raveneau 2000
Chablis, Premier Cru

123	 12 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500
124	 11 bottles 	 US$3,200-4,800

Chablis Les Clos Raveneau 2004
Chablis, Grand Cru
one lightly chipped wax capsule

125	 12 bottles 	 US$10,000-15,000

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau 2004
Chablis, Premier Cru
one chipped wax capsule, one with signs of old seepage

126	 10 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau 2010
Chablis, Premier Cru
Lots 127 & 128: original carton

127	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500
128	 12 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500
129	 11 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau 2013
Chablis, Premier Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label, five lightly chipped wax cap-
sules, two with handwriting on capsule

130	 12 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500

Chablis Vaillons Raveneau 2000
Chablis, Premier Cru
Lot 131: six with signs of old seepage
Lot 132: one with signs of old seepage

131	 12 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000
132	 6 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Chablis Valmur Raveneau 1999
Chablis, Grand Cru
Lot 133: one lightly damp-stained label, three with signs 
of old seepage

133	 12 bottles 	 US$7,000-10,000
134	 5 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,400

Chablis Valmur Raveneau 2004
Chablis, Grand Cru

135	 12 bottles 	 US$7,000-10,000
136	 12 bottles 	 US$7,000-10,000
137	 2 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800
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LOT 125
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LOT 128
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LOT 133



LOTS 138-268
A learned, passionate, and generous wine 
lover, this gentleman has dedicated a lot 
of his time (and patience) into preserving 
this ancient wine cellar and updating it 
with modern cellar facilities to ensure 
consistent and perfect cellar conditions 
throughout the year. His unwavering 
attention to detail is commendable. 
Provenance and a consistent cellar 
environment are of utmost importance to 
this wine lover. 

Our passionate wine lover began his 
wine journey thirty odd years ago and 
has been frequently visiting the wine 
regions in Europe ever since. As you 
peruse through the following Lots, you 
will quickly get a taste of this gentleman’s 
passion - Champagne and Italian greats. 
Grower Champagnes from Selosse, 
Egly-Ouriet, Ulysse Collin, Marie Ledru 
and more. Italian gems from Rinaldi, 
Mascarello, Burlotto, Cappellano, Emidio 
Pepe are especially near and dear to his 
heart.  

All wines were purchased direct from the 
winery or from their regional distributors. 
All wines were released especially for this 
auction. Bid with confidence! 

The Roman Cellar



LOT 181
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BURGUNDY

Chablis La Forest Vincent Dauvissat 2020
Chablis, Premier Cru

138	 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat 2011
Chablis, Grand Cru

139	 3 bottles 	 US$800-1,300

Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat 2012
Chablis, Grand Cru

140	 6 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,800

Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat 2015
Chablis, Grand Cru

141	 6 bottles 	 US$1,900-3,000

Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat 2016
Chablis, Grand Cru

142	 3 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat 2020
Chablis, Grand Cru

143	 4 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,800

Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat 2016
Chablis, Grand Cru

144	 3 bottles 	 US$750-1,200

Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat 2018
Chablis, Grand Cru

145	 3 bottles 	 US$700-1,100

Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat 2020
Chablis, Grand Cru

146	 2 bottles 	 US$600-950

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Vincent Dauvissat 2020
Chablis, Premier Cru

147	 4 bottles 	 US$650-950

Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat 2012
Chablis, Premier Cru

148	 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat 2015
Chablis, Premier Cru

149	 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat 2018
Chablis, Premier Cru

150	 9 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Chablis Vaillons René et Vincent Dauvissat 2020
Chablis, Premier Cru

151	 8 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat 2012
Chablis, Premier Cru

152	 5 bottles 	 US$600-900

Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat 2015
Chablis, Premier Cru

153	 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat 2016
Chablis, Premier Cru

154	 6 bottles 	 US$700-1,000

Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat 2018
Chablis, Premier Cru

155	 9 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

RHÔNE

Cornas Cuvée Renaissance Clape 2010
Cornas
one lightly scuffed label

156	 6 bottles 	 US$700-1,000

Clos des Papes

Paul Avril (1873-1962) was one of the people behind 
the creation of the appellation. In 1896 he started to 
sell his wines with the name Clos des Papes. Régis Avril 
(1901- 1987) delivered wines to two presidents of France 
General de Gaulle and Georges Pompidou. Paul Avril 
(1937-2009) started working at the domain 1963 at first 
together with his father and later for many years with his 
son. Paul-Vincent Avril (1965 - ) attended as a young man 
wine school in Burgundy and when he went back to the 
domain in 1988 he had visions about finesse and elegance 
and he still considers these qualities as most important 
for a high class wine. One parcel is nearby the pope's 
castle and has been surrounded by walls (clos). From here 
came the name of the domain. Since 2011 the vineyards 
are certified "agriculture biologique"

Only one cuvée of white (ten percent of the production) 
and of red Châteauneuf-du-Pape are made. Since 1991 
destalking has been total and since 1987 the total 
production has been bottled at the domain. The secret 
behind the high quality is a low yield. The yield is minimized 
by green harvest and by repeated sorting of the grapes 
during harvest. Clos des Papes is not a place for 
experiments.

www.chateauneuf.dk

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2005
Rhône
twelve lightly bin-soiled labels
"...Superfleshy but seriously structured, there's layer after 
layer of sweet spice, fruit and minerality pumping through 
the finish, with lots of latent depth and power...98." WS 
10/07.

157	 12 bottles 	 US$850-1,300
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Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2006
Rhône
Lots 158 & 159: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 160: one bin-soiled label
"...Kirsch, licorice, garrigue and sweet spice all emerge 
from this medium to full-bodied, beautifully balanced 
2006...95." WA 3/16.

158	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200
159	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200
160	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2007
Rhône
Lot 162: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 164: three individual original wood cases, one lightly 
bin-soiled label, one bin-soiled label, one lightly chipped 
wax capsule
"...Full-bodied, intense and beautifully concentrated, 
with plenty of muscle and depth, it shows the hallmark 
elegance and purity of the estate...100." WA 2/17.

161	 12 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200
162	 12 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200
163	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500
164	 3 jeroboam (3L)	 US$1,400-2,000

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2009
Rhône
one individual original wood case, one lightly bin-soiled 
label, one heavily bin-soiled label, one damp-stained label
"...Sinewy and reserved, with a light dusting of cocoa pow-
der over the tangy damson plum, red licorice and cassis 
notes. The long, supple finish, with a lovely wafting note 
of Lapsang souchong tea, is packed with minerality and 
tight-grained tannins...96." WS 9/11.

165	 3 jeroboam (3L)	 US$700-1,000

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2010
Rhône
one 6-pack original wood case, one nicked label, two 
damp-stained labels
"...Massively concentrated, thick, rich and textured, it 
delivers a serious lashing of tannin, yet nevertheless is 
perfectly balanced, ultra-pure, precise and long...99+." 
WA 9/15.

166	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2012
Rhône
Lot 167: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 168: three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly wrinkled 
label
"...The structure is dense, polished and perfectly inte-
grated, resulting in lovely length. Should be a beauty after 
cellaring. Best from 2017 through 2032...97." WS 11/14.

167	 12 bottles 	 US$700-1,000
168	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$650-950

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2013
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases

169	 12 bottles 	 US$600-900

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2014
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases

170	 12 bottles 	 US$600-900

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2015
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases

171	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2016
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases
"...The 2016 Châteauneuf-du-Pape is full-bodied but bal-
anced, with plenty of richness and concentration but also 
a certain paradoxical lightness...This lovely wine should 
drink well for at least two decades...97+." WA 8/18.

172	 12 bottles 	 US$850-1,300

St Joseph Pierre Gonon 2012
St. Joseph

173	 5 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

St Joseph Pierre Gonon 2013
St. Joseph

174	 5 bottles 	 US$700-1,000

Cornas Chaillots Thierry Allemand 2010
Cornas
one lightly scuffed label

175	 2 bottles 	 US$500-750

Cornas Reynard Thierry Allemand 2009
Cornas

176	 2 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

CHAMPAGNE

Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime 2007
Champagne
132 months in cave | disgorged July 2019
Lot 177: six individual original wood cases
Lot 178: three individual original wood cases, one 3-pack 
original carton

177	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$4,200-6,500
178	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$4,200-6,500

Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime 2009
Champagne, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, 96 months in cave | disgorged 
july 2018

179	 4 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,200

Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime 2012
Champagne, Grand Cru
96 months in cave | disgorged july 2021

180	 12 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500
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Krug 2002
Champagne
Krug ID 415064
"There's also plenty of acidity for the future and this will 
no doubt continue to evolve and blossom; it will be merely 
an act of refining its already impressive focus, linearity 
and magical finish. This is really a great, great vintage for 
Krug. Flawlessly fresh and as perfect as it gets...100." JS 
10/16.

181	 5 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,200

Marie Noëlle Ledru Brut NV
Champagne

182	 5 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Marie Noëlle Ledru Demi Sec NV
Champagne

183	 8 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000

Marie Noëlle Ledru Extra Brut NV
Champagne

184	 6 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Dom Pérignon 2002
Champagne
"The 2002 Dom Pérignon is unforgettable. Rich, sumptu-
ous and flamboyant to the core...oily and viscous on the 
palate, with tremendous textural resonance in all of its 
dimensions. Tropical fruit, pastry and exotic floral notes... 
every bit as memorable today...98." AG 7/19.

185	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Dom Pérignon 2004
Champagne
one nicked label

186	 5 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,600

Jacques Selosse Blanc De Blancs Millesime 2007
Champagne
disgorged 04/02/2019

187	 4 bottles 	 US$5,000-8,000

Ulysse Collin Blanc de Blancs Les Pierrieres  
Extra Brut NV
Champagne
36 months in cave | disgorged march 2019

188	 6 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,800

Ulysse Collin Blanc de Noirs Les Maillons  
Extra Brut NV
Champagne
disgorged 2021

189	 3 bottles 	 US$550-850

JURA

Savagnin Vignes de Mon Père Domaine Ganevat 2006
Jura

190	 2 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,900

Savagnin Vignes de Mon Père Domaine Ganevat 2007
Jura

191	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,300-2,000

ITALY

Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello 2010
Piedmont

192	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 US$3,200-4,800

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2005
Piedmont

193	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,700-2,600

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2006
Piedmont
•	 Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello	 (1)
•	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello	 (2)

194	 above 3 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2006
Piedmont
•	 Artist Label 2006	 magnum (1)
•	 2006	 magnums (2)

195	 above 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,900-3,000

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2007
Piedmont

196	 12 bottles 	 US$3,200-5,000
197	 3 bottles 	 US$800-1,300
198	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$3,400-5,500

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2008
Piedmont

199	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,300-2,000

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2009
Piedmont

200	 3 bottles 	 US$600-900

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2010
Piedmont
Lot 203: two lightly bin-soiled labels
"...one of the most striking, hauntingly beautiful wines I 
have ever tasted...striking fruit and classic, austere ele-
ments of the vintage take turns in dominating the wine's 
balance...99." AG 1/14.

201	 12 bottles 	 US$4,800-7,500
202	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$4,800-7,500
203	 5 magnums (1.5L)	 US$4,000-6,000
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Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2010 Art Label
Piedmont

204	 2 bottles 	 US$800-1,300

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2011
Piedmont
•	 2011	 magnums (3)

one lightly marked label
•	 Artist Label 2011	 magnum (2)

205	 above 5 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,000-2,800

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2012
Piedmont
three lightly scuffed labels

206	 6 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2013
Piedmont
"...a stunning, drop-dead gorgeous beauty. Vibrant, crys-
talline and exceptionally nuanced, the 2013 speaks to 
elegance above all else. There is an exotic quality to the 
aromatics that adds to the wine's total sense of seduc-
tion...98+." AG 02/17

207	 12 bottles 	 US$3,200-5,000
208	 4 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700

Bartolo Mascarello 2012
Piedmont
•	 2012	 magnums (2)
•	 Artist Label 2012	 magnum (1)

209	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,200-1,900

Barolo Ca'Mia Brovia 2007
Piedmont

210	 12 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,600
211	 12 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,600

Barolo Garblet Sue Brovia 2007
Piedmont

212	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800
213	 6 bottles 	 US$600-900

Barolo Rocche Brovia 2007
Piedmont

214	 11 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000

Barolo Villero Brovia 2007
Piedmont

215	 12 bottles 	 US$950-1,500

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2004
Piedmont
two lightly scuffed labels

216	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,400-3,800

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 2007
Piedmont
four lightly marked labels, three lightly damp-stained 
labels

217	 5 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,600

Barolo Le Rocche Del Falletto Di Serralunga  
d'Alba Giacosa 2005
Piedmont
two 6-pack original wood cases

218	 12 bottles 	 US$2,600-4,000

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2010
Piedmont
two individual original wood cases

219	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$950-1,500

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2014
Piedmont

220	 7 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2016
Piedmont

221	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2008
Piedmont
one lightly marked label

222	 8 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2010
Piedmont

223	 12 bottles 	 US$2,800-4,400

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2011
Piedmont

224	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,200

Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano 2012
Piedmont
Lot 226: three individual original wood cases

225	 9 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400
226	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,600

Barolo Ciabot Mentin Clerico 2007
Piedmont
twelve lightly scuffed labels

227	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Pajana Clerico 2006
Piedmont
twelve lightly scuffed labels

228	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,400
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Barolo Pajana Clerico 2007
Piedmont
seven lightly scuffed labels

229	 11 bottles 	 US$750-1,200

Barolo Acclivi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2015
Piedmont

230	 5 bottles 	 US$700-1,100

Barolo Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2016
Piedmont
Lot 231: five lightly marked labels, one lightly scuffed 
label, one damp-stained label, two corroded capsules
Lot 232: eleven lightly scuffed labels, eleven lightly damp-
stained labels

231	 11 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700
232	 11 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700

Barolo Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2018
Piedmont
eight lightly marked labels, five lightly scuffed labels

233	 12 bottles 	 US$750-1,200

Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2006
Piedmont

234	 3 bottles 	 US$700-1,100

Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2010
Piedmont

235	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,600

Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2012
Piedmont

236	 3 bottles 	 US$600-900

Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2019
Piedmont

237	 4 bottles 	 US$950-1,500

Barolo Vigneto Castelletto Comm. G. B. Burlotto 2018
Piedmont
one lightly scuffed label

238	 2 bottles 	 US$550-900

Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B.  
Burlotto 2019
Piedmont

239	 3 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi 2010
Piedmont
"The 2010 Brunate is one of the greatest expressions 
of this fabulous vintage. Polished and structured, it 
seamlessly combines layers of rose, violet, perfumed red 
berries, juicy black cherry, leather, spice and eucalyptus 
sensations that convey a Nebbiolo purity of compelling 
depth and finesse. It's already gorgeous, but will become 
one of the legendary bottlings...100." WE 10/1/14

240	 12 bottles 	 US$7,000-11,000

Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi 2012
Piedmont
one lightly marked label, one lightly scuffed label

241	 2 bottles 	 US$500-800

Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi 2018
Piedmont
five lightly scuffed vintage tags

242	 9 bottles 	 US$1,900-3,000

Barolo Tre Tine Giuseppe Rinaldi 2010
Piedmont

243	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,200-3,400

Barolo Tre Tine Giuseppe Rinaldi 2018
Piedmont

244	 9 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,200

Barolo Cannubi San Lorenzo Ravera  
Giuseppe Rinaldi 2006
Piedmont

245	 3 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

Barolo Riserva Vecchie Viti dei Capalot e delle 
Brunate Roberto Voerzio 2001
Piedmont
two scuffed labels

246	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$550-900

Sandrone

The Sandrone story is of an opportunity taken and its 
happy result: Luciano acquired a small parcel of the 
famous Cannubi in 1977 and the response since his first 
1978 vintage has been enthusiastic and sustained. From 
the start, Luciano and his brother Luca have worked 
for nothing less than excellence, and Luciano’s daughter 
Barbara carries his message to wine lovers around the 
world. The twenty-seven hectares of vineyards are 
meticulously cared for and represent the very best Barolo 
and Roero have to offer. Balance is the keyword: in the 
cellar, between innovation and tradition, and in the wines, 
between elegance and power, longevity and drinking 
pleasure.

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone 2010
Piedmont
individual original wood case

247	 1 double magnum (3L)	 US$700-1,100
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Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone 2010
Piedmont
Lot 249: three individual original wood cases

248	 11 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,800
249	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$950-1,500

Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone 2016
Piedmont
Lot 250: original wood case
Lot 251: three individual original wood cases

250	 6 bottles 	 US$950-1,500
251	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$950-1,500

Barolo Ravera Vietti 2013
Piedmont
"I have tasted and followed the 2013 Ravera for a number 
of years. It has never been anything less than thrilling. It 
is all that and more today. Readers who can find the 2013 
should not hesitate, as it is tremendous...100." AG 2/17.

252	 3 bottles 	 US$600-900

Barolo Rocche Vietti 2007
Piedmont
three lightly bin-soiled labels

253	 3 bottles 	 US$600-900

Barolo Rocche Vietti 2008
Piedmont
two 6-pack original wood cases

254	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

Vietti Assortment Case 2010
Piedmont
original wood assortment case
•	 Barolo Rocche di Castiglione	  (1)

bin-soiled and scuffed label
•	 Barolo Brunate 	 (1)
•	 Barolo Lazzarito 	 (1)
•	 Barolo Ravera Vietti 	 (1)
•	 Barolo Castiglione	  (2)

255	 above 6 bottles 	 US$800-1,300

Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona 2004
Tuscany
individual original wood case

256	 1 double magnum (3L)	 US$900-1,400

Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona 2006
Tuscany

257	 3 bottles 	 US$500-800

Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona 2010
Tuscany

258	 3 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000

Brunello di Montalcino Il Poggione 2010
Tuscany
three individual original wood cases
three with handwriting on bottles

259	 3 double magnums (3L)	 US$850-1,300

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 2001
Tuscany
individual original wood case

260	 1 methuselah (6L)	 US$2,000-3,200

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 2013
Tuscany
two 6-pack original wood cases
"...shaping up to be magnificent. Powerful yet weightless...
compelling, crystalline purity, with chiseled, beautifully 
articulated flavors, beams of supporting acidity and cap-
tivating overall balance...a spot among the great Pergole 
Tortes of all time...95-97." AG 3/16.

261	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,800
262	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,800

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 2016
Tuscany
three individual original wood cases
"magnificent...Rich, dense and explosive, with stunning 
depth and texture, the 2016 possesses off the charts 
intensity while remaining light on its feet for such rich 
a powerful, layered wine...off the charts great...99." AG 
08/19.

263	 3 magnums (1.5L) 	 US$1,300-2,000

Brunello di Montalcino Salvioni Cerbaiola 2006
Tuscany
six individual original wood cases

264	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,800-2,800

Brunello di Montalcino Salvioni Cerbaiola 2010
Tuscany
Lot 267: three individual original wood cases

265	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600
266	 5 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500
267	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,300-2,000

Montepulciano d'Abruzzo Emidio Pepe 2010
Abruzzo

268	 9 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000
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BORDEAUX

Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
Assortment Case 2014
Bordeaux
original wood assortment case 
•	 Château Margaux 	 (1)

lightly scuffed label 
•	 Petrus 	 (1)
•	 Château Lafite Rothschild 	 (1)
•	 Château Haut-Brion 	 (1)
•	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion 	 (1)

lightly marked label 
•	 Château Mouton Rothschild 	 (1)
•	 Château d'Yquem 	 (1)
•	 Château Cheval Blanc	 (1)

269	 above 8 bottles 	 US$8,000-12,000

Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
Assortment Case 2014
Bordeaux
banded original carton containing original wood assort-
ment case 
•	 Château Margaux 	 (1)
•	 Petrus 	 (1)
•	 Château Lafite Rothschild 	 (1)
•	 Château Haut-Brion 	 (1)
•	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion 	 (1)
•	 Château Mouton Rothschild 	 (1)
•	 Château d'Yquem 	 (1)
•	 Château Cheval Blanc	 (1)

270	 above 8 bottles 	 US$8,000-12,000

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2014
St Julien, Quatrième Cru Classé
original wood case
"Complex. Full-bodied, yet agile and complete. A dense 
center palate. Ultra-round tannins. Everything in the right 
balance...99."JS 2/17.

271	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900
272	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Château Figeac 2014
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case

273	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Château Pichon-Baron 2015
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"Sumptuously elegant, refreshing and medium-bodied with 
gorgeous, expressive, perfumed red fruits and very fine, 
very firm tannins, it has a persistent, perfumed finish. Its 
remarkable intensity, freshness and very firm frame sug-
gest a long-lived Pichon-Baron...97." WA 2/18.

274	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Château Pontet-Canet 2009
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
two lightly scuffed labels
"It still feels quite backward and with much more to give, 
a sense of coiled up energy conveyed upon the extremely 
persistent finish. It remains a deeply impressive Pauillac 
with decades ahead of it...98." WA 2/17.

275	 10 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

RARE WINES FROM A TRADE PRO (LOTS 269-284) 

The wines in this offering come from a long-standing member of the trade, now retired, and dear friend of Zachys. They have 
been in refrigerated professioanl storage since release.
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CALIFORNIA

Bevan Cellars Sugarloaf Mountain Red 2015
Napa Valley
"Deep garnet-purple in color...The palate is full-bodied 
with opulent fragrant earth notes and seducing black 
berry layers, supported by fine-grained tannins and 
tons of freshness, finishing very long and perfumed. 
Stunning!...98." WA 2/21.

276	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Bevan Cellars Tench Vineyard EE Red 2013
Oakville
"The full-bodied mouth is full-on gorgeous, with block-
buster ripe, fine-grained tannins and tons of red and black 
fruit layers complemented with earth and savory notions, 
culminating in an epically long, layered finish...100." WA 
12/17.

277	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Napa Valley
6-pack original carton

278	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,500-2,200

Macauley Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Napa Valley
Lot 279: one 6-pack original carton

279	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600
280	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Opus One 2008
Napa Valley

281	 5 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000

Opus One 2013
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case
"The greatest Opus ever...Full body, superb balance of 
ultra-fine tannins and vibrant acidity...Extremely persis-
tent...100." JS 9/16.

282	 6 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Peter Michael Au Paradis Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Oakville
one lightly scuffed label
"Full body that's juicy and defined by hefty blackcurrant 
flavors and real meatiness. Dark-chocolate and orange-
peel undertones. Extremely long and flavorful...99." JS 
1/17.

283	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

AUSTRALIA

Torbreck Run Rig 2014
Barossa Valley
"Full-bodied, rich, concentrated and oh, so satisfying, the 
beauty ticks all the great Barossa Shiraz boxes and then 
some...97+." WA 8/17.

284	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800



LOTS 285-347 
In case you missed the titular 
zCollections, here’s your second chance 
to acquire wines from one of the most 
excellent and stimulating collections 
Zachys has ever encountered. 

From incredibly rare 1949 JJ Prüm Gold 
Capsule Trockenbeerenauslese to 1983 
Coche-Dury Meursault Charmes; from 
1925 Castillo Ygay Reserva to 1945 Biondi 
Santi Riserva; this gentleman collector 
has long trusted his palate, gravitating 
towards wines that eschewed mainstream 
trends or critical darlings and instead 
piqued his intellect. From day one, he had 
a taste for the “old”, and supplemented 
purchases from his local retailers with 
back vintages in the early days of U.S. 
wine auctions. Needing a home for his 
growing collection, the doctor created 
a purpose-built cellar and quickly filled it 
with quirky, heady wines with history.  

The doctor has trusted Zachys with 
several substantial auction offerings to 
date and all have been excellent, so don’t 
miss these last few treasures! 

More from 

A Doctor's Life in Wine



LOTS 290 & 291
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LOTS 292-294
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BURGUNDY

Nuits St Georges Clos de la Marechale Faiveley 1961
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
4.5cm, heavily bin-soiled label, torn vintage tag, signs of 
old seepage

285	 1 bottle	 US$300-460

Chambertin F. Hasenklever 1961
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3.5cm, two 4cm, three bin-soiled labels, one cor-
roded capsule partially exposes cork

286	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
F. Hasenklever 1961
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 3cm, three 4cm, one 5.5cm, six bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly torn label, six damp-stained labels, one with signs 
of old seepage

287	 6 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Clos Vougeot F. Hasenklever 1961
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3cm, three 4cm, four bin-soiled labels, one nicked 
label, one torn label, one corroded capsule, one with 
signs of old seepage

288	 4 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Nuits St Georges La Richemone Maison Leroy 1938
Côte de Nuits
2.5cm, lightly torn and damp-stained label, later release

289	 1 bottle	 US$650-1,000

Meursault Charmes Coche-Dury 1983
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
two 2cm, one 2.5cm, slightly amber color

290	 3 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000

Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet  
Domaine Ramonet 1982
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
2.5cm, lightly bin-soiled and lightly torn label, us import 
label

291	 1 bottle	 US$1,700-2,400

GERMANY

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Johannisberger 
Mittelholle Von Mumm`sche 1971
Rheingau
two 2cm, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, one 
torn label, one importer tag adhered to label, one lightly 
corroded capsule, one with signs of old seepage

292	 2 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Riesling Edelbeerenauslese Kreuznacher Bruckes 
Anheuser 1945
Nahe
seven into long foil capsule, one 2cm below long foil cap-
sule, five lightly damp-stained labels, five with signs of old 
seepage

293	 8 bottles (700ml)	 US$4,400-7,000

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Johannisberger 
Hansenberg Von Mumm'sche 1971
Rheingau
Lot 294: two 1cm, two lightly torn labels, one lightly wine-
stained label, one importer tag adhered to label, two with 
signs of old seepage
Lot 295: 1cm, scuffed label, signs of old seepage

294	 2 bottles 	 US$600-900
295	 1 bottle	 US$300-600
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Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Gold Capsule Wehlener 
Zeltinger Sonnenuhr JJ Prüm 1949
Mosel
Lot 296: 5cm, heavily damp-stained label, lightly cor-
roded capsule
Lot 297: 2cm, heavily scuffed and heavily torn label par-
tially obscures vintage, signs of old seepage

296	 1 bottle	 US$2,400-4,000
297	 1 bottle	 US$2,400-4,000

Riesling Trokenbeerenauslese Rauenthaler Baiken 
Schloss Eltz 1971
Rheingau
2cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label, signs of old seepage

298	 1 bottle	 US$400-600

Riesling Beerenauslese Schloss Vollrads 1959
Rheingau
5cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label, signs of old seepage, 
fass 92

299	 1 bottle	 US$400-600

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Schloss Vollrads 1959
Rheingau
one 1.5cm, one 5cm, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn 
label, one damp-stained label, two with signs of old seep-
age, fass 143

300	 2 bottles (700ml)	 US$1,100-1,700

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Schloss Vollrads 1964
Rheingau
two 2cm or better, two bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn 
label, two with signs of old seepage

301	 2 bottles (700ml)	 US$800-1,200

Riesling Beerenauslese Cabinet Long Gold Capsule 
Niersteiner Rehbach Mandelpfad Karl Schmitt 1953
Rheinhessen
one 2cm, one 3cm, two scuffed labels, one torn label, 
one with handwriting on label, two oxidized capsules, two 
with signs of old seepage

302	 2 bottles 	 US$480-750

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Long Gold Capsule 
Niersteiner Pettenthal Karl Schmitt 1945
Rheinhessen
5.5cm, scuffed label, torn label, lightly protruding cork

303	 1 bottle	 US$400-600

Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Herrenberg Maximin 
Grunhauser von Schubert 1959
Mosel
one 2cm, one 3cm, one 4cm, three lightly bin-soiled 
labels, one lightly protruding cork, one with signs of old 
seepage

304	 3 bottles (700ml)	 US$3,000-4,800
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LOTS 296 & 297
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LOTS 309 & 314
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ITALY

Biondi Santi

Jacopo Biondi Santi, the last generation of the family 
that invented Brunello, bought the Castello di Montepo, 
situated in Maremma district, in the 1990s. His aim was 
to pursue a very personal project: producing wines that 
are closer to the needs of the market, but without coming 
into conflict with tradition. The composition of the soil 
types, the range of microclimates, and the proximity of the 
sea make the estate suited for producing very high-level 
wines, which fully express the great winemaking potential 
of the Maremma district.

Brunello di Montalcino Biondi Santi 1978
Tuscany
three top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, two 
upper shoulder, one marked label, two scuffed labels

305	 6 bottles 	 US$600-900

Brunello di Montalcino II Greppo Biondi Santi 1979
Tuscany
Lot 306: three top shoulder, one just below top shoul-
der, one upper shoulder, two lightly nicked labels, one 
bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly wine-
stained label
Lot 307: one top shoulder, two just below top shoulder, 
two lightly scuffed labels

306	 5 bottles 	 US$750-1,200
307	 3 bottles 	 US$420-650

Brunello di Montalcino II Greppo Riserva Biondi Santi 
1967
Tuscany
one very top shoulder, two just below top shoulder, two 
upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, one bin-soiled 
label, two lightly scuffed labels, one heavily scuffed label, 
one lightly torn label, one torn label, two wine-stained 
vintage tags, six with signs of old seepage, two ricolmata 
26 June 1993

308	 6 bottles 	 US$950-1,400

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1945
Tuscany
Lot 309: two bottom neck or better, two very top shoul-
der, one top shoulder, three heavily scuffed labels, three 
torn labels, ricolmata 27-28 June 1990
Lot 310: two very top shoulder, one top shoulder, two 
lightly scuffed labels, one lightly depressed cork, ricol-
mata 27-28 June 1990
Lot 311: one bottom neck, one top shoulder, one just 
below top shoulder, one torn capsule, one lightly 
depressed cork, three with handwritten vintage tag, 
ricolmata back labels confirm vintage, two different col-
ors of glass
Lot 312: bottom neck, scuffed label, one heavily torn 
label, ricolmata 27-28 June 1990
Lot 313: upper mid shoulder, torn label, signs of old seep-
age, recorked, with original cork tied to bottle
Lot 314: upper shoulder, signs of old seepage, recorked, 
with original cork tied to bottle
Lot 315: upper mid shoulder, scuffed label, signs of old 
seepage, recorked, with original cork tied to bottle

309	 6 bottles 	 US$8,000-12,000
310	 3 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000
311	 3 bottles 	 US$4,000-6,000
312	 1 bottle	 US$1,300-2,000
313	 1 bottle	 US$1,300-2,000
314	 1 bottle	 US$1,300-2,000
315	 1 bottle	 US$1,300-2,000
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Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1955
Tuscany
Lot 316: one top shoulder, four just below top shoulder, 
one upper shoulder, one lightly torn label, one wine-
stained vintage tag, three with signs of old seepage
Lot 317: one upper shoulder, three upper mid shoulder, 
four with signs of old seepage
Lot 318: one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one 
with signs of old seepage

316	 6 bottles 	 US$4,400-7,000
317	 4 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,800
318	 2 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1958
Tuscany
one very top shoulder, two top shoulder, one lightly torn 
label, one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label

319	 3 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1961
Tuscany
upper shoulder, lightly oxidized capsule, signs of old 
seepage

320	 1 bottle	 US$240-360

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1968
Tuscany
Lot 321: upper shoulder, lightly scuffed label
Lot 322: top shoulder
Lot 323: upper mid shoulder, lightly torn label, oxidized 
capsule, signs of old seepage

321	 1 bottle	 US$300-480
322	 1 bottle	 US$300-480
323	 1 bottle	 US$300-480

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1970
Tuscany
Lot 324: four upper shoulder, one lightly torn label, one 
with signs of old seepage
Lot 325: two just below top shoulder, one lightly nicked 
label, one lightly scuffed label
Lot 326: very top shoulder

324	 4 bottles 	 US$800-1,200
325	 2 bottles 	 US$400-600
326	 1 bottle	 US$180-280

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi 1971
Tuscany
two bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, two 
top shoulder

327	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200

SPAIN

Rioja Reserva Especial Vina Real Cune [CVNE] 1959
Rioja
two 3cm, two 3.5cm, two 4cm, five bin-soiled labels, two 
wine-stained labels, four damp-stained labels, three with 
signs of old seepage

328	 6 half-bottles (375ml)	 US$600-900

Rioja Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia 1947
Rioja
one just below top shoulder, two upper shoulder, two 
mid shoulder, one glue-stained label, two torn labels, five 
heavily bin-soiled labels, one loose label, three with signs 
of old seepage

329	 5 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Rioja Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia 1973
Rioja
one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, one upper 
shoulder, three lightly damp-stained labels, two heavily 
chipped wax capsules fully expose corks

330	 3 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Marques de Murrieta Reserva Especial  
Castillo Ygay 1925
Rioja
two upper mid shoulder, two bin-soiled labels, one 
scuffed label, one torn label, one faded capsule, one 
with signs of old seepage

331	 2 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700
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LOTS 317 & 318
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LOTS 329 & 331
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LEBANON

Château Musar

Château Musar first achieved international recognition 
during the 1979 Bristol Wine Fair in England, where 
the wine press and prominent critics including Michael 
Broadbent declared it “the discovery of the fair”. 
According to Broadbent, “the wine is excellent and 
distinctive, albeit idiosyncratic. Its grapes are grown in 
the Bekaa Valley, the ‘bread basket’ of ancient Rome, and 
transported over the high coastal range to be turned into 
great wine by a winemaker who is something of a genius, 
Serge Hochar. Serge spent time in, and was inspired by, 
Bordeaux. But the way he makes wine and the artistry of 
his blending are all to do with what he feels is appropriate, 
bearing in mind the surprisingly variable climate and 
the personality of the individual cepages.” In 1984, the 
respected wine magazine Decanter named Serge Hochar 
its first ever “Wine Man of the Year” for his extraordinary 
achievements, determination, and dedication to producing 
wines during the difficult years of the Lebanese Civil War.

Château Musar 1966
Lebanon
two bottom neck, two very top shoulder, three top shoul-
der, two just below top shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, 
three oxidized capsules, two with signs of old seepage

332	 10 bottles 	 US$2,400-4,000

Château Musar 1967
Lebanon
Lot 333: one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, 
one upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, three 
bin-soiled labels, two scuffed labels, one heavily bin-
soiled label, one with tissue paper adhered to label, one 
deteriorated label, three oxidized capsules, one lightly 
depressed cork, one with signs of old seepage
Lot 334: one upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, 
one mid shoulder, one wine-stained label, two damp-
stained labels, three oxidized capsules, one lightly 
depressed cork, one with signs of old seepage

333	 4 bottles 	 US$600-900
334	 3 bottles 	 US$420-650

Château Musar 1972
Lebanon
three upper shoulder, one scuffed label, three oxidized 
capsules, two with signs of old seepage

335	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Château Musar 1975
Lebanon
one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, two 
upper mid shoulder, one mid shoulder, two lightly scuffed 
labels, one scuffed label, two damp-stained labels, one 
heavily oxidized capsule, two with signs of old seepage

336	 5 bottles 	 US$650-1,000

Château Musar Blanc 1966
Lebanon
one very top shoulder, two top shoulder, four just below 
top shoulder, one upper shoulder, four bin-soiled labels, 
three heavily bin-soiled labels, four lightly damp-stained 
labels, three with signs of old seepage

337	 8 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Château Musar Blanc 1967
Lebanon
four top shoulder, seven just below top shoulder, one 
upper shoulder, two lightly scuffed labels, seven scuffed 
labels

338	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,200

Château Musar Blanc 1986
Lebanon
original carton
six top shoulder, six just below top shoulder, two lightly 
scuffed labels, four scuffed labels, one with signs of old 
seepage

339	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700

Château Musar Blanc 1990
Lebanon
two bottom neck, one very top shoulder, two top shoul-
der, two just below top shoulder, three upper shoulder, 
four lightly scuffed labels, two lightly wrinkled labels

340	 10 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Château Musar Reserve Rouge 1964
Lebanon
Lot 341: two top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, 
one upper shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, three lightly 
bin-soiled labels, four lightly damp-stained labels, four 
oxidized capsules, one corroded capsule, one with signs 
of old seepage
Lot 342: one upper shoulder, two upper mid shoulder, 
two mid shoulder, five oxidized capsules, two lightly 
depressed corks, three with signs of old seepage

341	 6 bottles 	 US$1,300-2,000
342	 5 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700

Château Musar Reserve Rouge 1970
Lebanon
Lot 343: five mid shoulder, one nicked label
Lot 344: one just below top shoulder, one upper shoul-
der, one upper mid shoulder
Lot 345: three just below top shoulder, one lightly pro-
truding cork
Lot 346: two upper shoulder, one upper mid shoulder, 
one bin-soiled label, one damp-stained label, three oxi-
dized capsules, one lightly protruding cork, two with 
signs of old seepage
Lot 347: one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, 
one bin-soiled label, two scuffed labels, two lightly pro-
truding corks

343	 5 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500
344	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000
345	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000
346	 3 bottles 	 US$650-1,000
347	 2 bottles 	 US$400-600



LOTS 348-364 
A savvy mid-western collector has 
brought this fine offering of wines to 
Zachys this day. Inside, you’ll find many 
fine bottles sure to become the trophy of 
any cellar. For example, the trio of DRC’s 
La Tâche or the trios of Screaming Eagle. 
You’ll also find de Vogüé, Marcassin, 
Harlan, and more!  

These wines are in excellent condition, 
having been bought on release and stored 
in the consignor’s home wine cellar, so bid 
with confidence. 

Choice Cuts
from the Cellar



LOT 350, 354 & 356
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BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 1996
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

348	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,600

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case
one 2cm, four 3cm, one 4cm, one lightly scuffed label, 
two with signs of old seepage, sequential bottle numbers

349	 6 bottles 	 US$16,000-24,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three 0.5cm or better, two scuffed labels, one damp-
stained label, sequential bottle numbers
"...they are beautifully well-integrated, indeed the word 
seamless comes to mind. This is almost certainly des-
tined to become one of the all-time great vintages of La 
Tâche...99." BH 4/17.

350	 3 bottles 	 US$13,000-20,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three 1cm or better, three lightly bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly wine-stained label, sequential bottle numbers

351	 3 bottles 	 US$10,000-15,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label
"...classic La Tâche floral and savory notes are all amped 
up by the richness and overall intensity of the year...97." 
AG 4/15.

352	 1 bottle	 US$3,200-5,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label
"The fruit shades from red to more black as it opens, yet 
the aftertaste is extraordinarily long and persistent. There 
is a kind of magic in this La Tâche...96-98." WA 12/15.

353	 1 bottle	 US$3,200-4,600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm, scuffed and damp-stained label

354	 1 bottle	 US$3,000-4,600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label
"It is extremely focused and it fans out theatrically on 
the finish. It is a testament to how much the domaine has 
improved their Richebourg in recent years. It should be 
stunning once in bottle...95-97." WA 12/15.

355	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,200

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
0.5cm, scuffed label
"And, difficult as it is to believe, I'm beginning to think that 
my score is conservative as the word 'brilliant' hardly does 
this masterpiece justice...99+." BH 4/16.

356	 1 bottle	 US$15,000-22,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label
"...quite astonishing with brilliant delineation and focus, an 
almost disorientating sense of mineralité that soars from 
the glass and leaves you speechless...99." WA 2/15.

357	 1 bottle	 US$12,000-18,000
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LOTS 361
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LOTS 362 & 363
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CALIFORNIA

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2002
Napa Valley
"It is voluptuously textured and full-bodied, with sweet 
tannin as well as a flawless integration of acidity, tan-
nin, wood and alcohol...appear set for 25 to perhaps 
50 or more years of cellaring. If you can find them - buy 
them!...100." WA 6/12.

358	 3 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2005
Napa Valley

359	 3 bottles 	 US$950-1,400

Harlan Estate 1996
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case
"Tightly wound and almost Old World in spirit...it’s balance 
is simply impeccable...the 1996 is still quite powerful...96." 
WA 1/17.

360	 3 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

Harlan Estate 1999
Napa Valley
6-pack original wood case
"This highly concentrated, powerfully structured wine 
boasts excellent acidity and the ripe tannic spine for 
further positive development in bottle. Finishes with...out-
standing palate-staining length...95+." WA 3/19.

361	 6 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2002
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

362	 3 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2009
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

363	 3 bottles 	 US$6,000-9,000

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay 2012
Sonoma Coast
"A wine of great intensity, yet incredibly ethereal elegance, 
this light greenish gold-colored wine is full-bodied, stun-
ningly rich, and altogether remarkable...100." WA 3/16.

364	 3 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,700
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BURGUNDY

Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

365	 1 bottle	 US$1,600-2,400

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly marked label

366	 1 bottle	 US$2,400-3,800

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

367	 1 bottle	 US$2,800-4,200

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"...broad-shouldered flavors culminate in a balanced, long 
and velvety mineral-inflected finish that delivers astonish-
ing persistence...95." BH 1/14.

368	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,400

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly marked label
"Wonderfully sexy wine, but it's hard to imagine that this 
won't shut down in the bottle...95+." AG 3/16.

369	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,400

PERFECT PROVENENANCE DRCS (LOTS 365-369) 

Sweden is a very reliable source for perfect provenance bottles of DRC. These are no different. Bought on release direct from 
the national importer and stored in Sweden's premiere wine storage facility since. 
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LOTS 370-381 
Is it just us, or is quality Burgundy 
getting harder to find by the day? 
Luckily this West Coast collector is 
providing a fix, with a small but mighty 
array of finest Burgundy. Each of these 
lots is a highlight in its own right, but 
worth special mention are six bottles of 
Echézeaux DRC 1990, Musigny Roumier 
1993, and 3 glorious bottlings from Leroy.  

These wines were carefully sourced 
from auctions, with the vast majority 
coming from Zachys. The collection was 
transported and stored in temperature-
controlled warehouses since purchase, 
and bottles tasted with our team were 
glorious. Bid now and get your fix! 

Burgundy Galore



62 Zachys • tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

BURGUNDY

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 370: three 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, one lightly 
marked label, one lightly scuffed label, two scuffed 
labels, three lightly damp-stained labels, one previously 
cut capsule reveals fully branded cork, three with signs 
of old seepage, non-sequential bottle numbers
Lot 371: 2.5cm, bin-soiled, scuffed, and damp-stained 
label, previously cut capsule reveals fully branded cork, 
signs of old seepage
Lot 372: 4.5cm, lightly nicked, heavily bin-soiled, and 
lightly damp-stained label, signs of old seepage

370	 4 bottles 	 US$8,500-13,000
371	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,200
372	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,200

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1966
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 373: 4cm, heavily damp-stained, taped, and deterio-
rated label, heavily torn label obscures bottle number, 
"interdiction d'exporter aux USA" stamp on label, missing 
monopole tag
Lot 374: 5.5cm, bin-soiled, lightly scuffed, and wine-
stained label, "interdiction d'exporter aux USA et UK" 
stamp on label, oxidized and lightly corroded capsule
"This is an astonishing La Tâche that flirts with perfec-
tion...99." WA 4/15.

373	 1 bottle	 US$4,000-6,000
374	 1 bottle	 US$4,000-6,000

Domaine Leroy

Domaine Leroy boasts wines with the same energy and 
intensity as the woman behind them: Lalou Bize-Leroy. 
By 1955, when Lalou was still in her early 20s, she was 
running her family’s historied negociant company, Maison 
Leroy. By 1974, she became co-director of Domaine de la 
Romanée -Conti, and, less than 20 years later, she was 
ousted by the board of DRC, in part for establishing such 
a successful competitor in Domaine Leroy (although she 
still has a quarter stake in DRC). 

In 1988, finding it increasingly difficult to acquire 
wine from growers that met the exacting standards 
of Maison Leroy, Lalou purchased Domaine Charles 
Nöellat in Vosne-Romanée, renamed it Domaine Leroy, 
and proceeded to pioneer biodynamic viticulture at 
what would become one of most legendary domaines 
in Burgundy. Domaine Leroy has practiced biodynamic 
viticulture from day one – well before it became trendy 
- and has even stuck to its astrological guns through 
such hurdles as the mildew-riddled 1993 vintage. After all, 
according to Lalou, “wine is inspired from the cosmos, it 
tastes of the world itself.”

At Domaine Leroy, Lalou insists that “there is no 
winemaking and no winemaker,” just grapes that guide 
their stewards.  To coax the utmost quality possible from 
her berries, Lalou never replants her vines, allowing them 
to mature; she eschews vine hedging (cutting back shoots 
after the flowering stage); and practices severe pruning 
and crop-thinning in the vineyard. Domaine Leroy’s old 
vines, combined with unique vine training and strict 
pruning techniques, lead to ridiculously low yields and 
intensely concentrated flavor in the final product. 

If you ask Lalou her secret to producing such iconic 
wines, she’ll tell you “It is simple, I love my vines more 
deeply than most people.” Given the wines these vines 
produce, we don’t blame her.

Musigny Domaine Leroy 1991
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
0.5cm, bin-soiled, lightly torn, and heavily damp-stained 
label, heavily chipped wax capsule fully exposes cork, 
584 bottles produced

375	 1 bottle	 US$10,000-15,000

Musigny Domaine Leroy 1993
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 376: two 1.5cm or better, two bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one damp-stained 
label, one heavily damp-stained label, lightly scuffed 
capsule, one with signs of old seepage, 870 bottles pro-
duced
Lot 377: two 0.5cm, one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-
soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, one lightly damp-
stained label, one heavily damp-stained label, import label 
partially obscures one back label, one lightly protruding 
cork, one lightly scuffed capsule, 870 bottles produced

376	 2 bottles 	 US$30,000-44,000
377	 2 bottles 	 US$30,000-44,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2.5cm, bin-soiled, torn, and heavily damp-stained label, 
wine-stained and nicked vintage tag, heavily chipped wax 
capsule partially exposes cork

378	 1 bottle	 US$3,200-5,000

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 379: three 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, two 3cm, two 
3.5cm, seven lightly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels, 
nine damp-stained labels, six lightly oxidized capsules, 
three lightly protruding corks, one previously cut capsule 
reveals vintage branded cork, six with signs of old seep-
age
Lot 380: two 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, three lightly scuffed 
labels, one lightly torn label, three damp-stained labels, 
one lightly protruding cork, two lightly corroded cap-
sules, one previously cut capsule reveals vintage brand-
ed cork

379	 9 bottles 	 US$16,000-24,000
380	 3 bottles 	 US$5,500-8,000

Musigny Georges Roumier 1993
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, heavily damp-stained label, torn label partially 
obscures vintage, damp-stained vintage tag, previously 
cut capsule reveals fully branded cork

381	 1 bottle	 US$10,000-15,000
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LOTS 375 & 378
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LOT 379
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STARRED SELECTIONS  (LOTS 382-384) 

These selections come from a friend of Zachys and 
include wonderful Burgundy and the 100 point Pichon 
Lalande 1982. All were purchased and stored with Zachys 
so bid with confidence!  

BORDEAUX

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1982
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
one bottom neck, three very top shoulder, four top shoul-
der, eight bin-soiled labels, four damp-stained labels
provenance: Zachys 2022

382	 8 bottles 	 US$3,600-5,500

BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2002
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
provenance: Zachys 2022

383	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,200

Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses  
Georges Roumier 2002
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly marked label
provenance: Zachys 2022

384	 1 bottle	 US$3,000-4,600

NEW & OLD WORLD CLASSICS (LOTS 385-399) 

A longtime collector and friend of Zachys, this 
connoisseur has been purchasing from Zachys retail and 
auctions for many years. 

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
very top shoulder

385	 1 bottle	 US$1,200-1,900

Château Latour 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two bottom neck
"...Full-bodied, rich and spicy with bags of fruit and tons 
of savory fireworks, it finishes with epic persistence...100." 
WA 2/19.

386	 2 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Château Clinet 2005
Pomerol
original wood case

387	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2005
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
provenance: Zachys 2015

388	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

La Mondotte 2005
St Emilion
two 6-pack original wood cases
three lightly scuffed labels
provenance: Zachys 2015

389	 12 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

La Mondotte 2010
St Emilion
one 6-pack original wood case
provenance: Zachys 2015

390	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,900-2,800

Château Pavie 2005
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case

391	 12 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000

Château Pavie 2009
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
banded original wood case

392	 12 bottles 	 US$2,800-4,000
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Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse  
de Lalande 2003
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

393	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse  
de Lalande 2010
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
one 6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label

394	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,800-2,600

BURGUNDY

Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru Comte  
Georges de Vogüé 2005
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case

395	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Latricières-Chambertin Grande Cuvée Vieilles Vignes 
Dominique Laurent 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons
provenance: Zachys 2015

396	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

COGNAC

Rémy Martin Louis XIII Cognac
Cognac
includes baccarat crystal stopper
3cm, push cork, 40% abv

397	 1 bottle	 US$2,400-3,600

CALIFORNIA

Opus One 1990
Napa Valley
two bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, one 
just below top shoulder, one lightly wine-stained label, 
two with signs of old seepage
provenance: Zachys 2015

398	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Opus One 1997
Napa Valley
two nicked labels, one lightly torn label, two damp-
stained labels
provenance: six Zachys 2015

399	 12 bottles 	 US$3,200-4,800

SASSICAIA (LOTS 400-404) 

Classic Sassicaia vintages purchased at a reputable 
Northeast retailer by an avid Super Tuscan collector. 

ITALY

Sassicaia

Tenuta San Guido is named after the Saint Guido della 
Gherardesca who lived during the eleventh century. It is 
located on the Tyrrhenian coast, between Leghorn and 
Grosseto, in Maremma an area made famous by Italian 
Nobel prize winner Giosuè Carducci, and it stretches 
for 13 km from the sea to the hills. Three are its defining 
characteristics: the Sassicaia wine, the Razza Dormello-
Olgiata thoroughbred studfarm and the Bird Sanctuary 
Oasi di Bolgheri. They divide the estate between the Oasi 
on the coast, the horse’s training grounds on the plain, 
and the vineyards planted up to 350 meters on the hills. 
The latter have been given their own DOC, the DOC 
Bolgheri Sassicaia, the first, and so far only case in Italy 
of a DOC contained in one estate. The wedding of Mario 
Incisa della Rocchetta and Clarice della Gherardesca on 
October 18th 1930, started it all. They shared a love for 
thoroughbred horses that made them form a partnership 
with horse breeder and trainer Federico Tesio. Mario 
Incisa’s love of good wine made him plant Cabernet vines 
in 1942 for what was to become Sassicaia. Seventeen 
years later the Oasi of Bolgheri becomes Italy’s first 
Italian private nature preserve. In 1966 it is, with the Oasi 
of the lake of Burano, the first WWF Wildlife Refuge in 
Italy.

info@tenutasanguido.com

Sassicaia 2006
Tuscany
five lightly scuffed labels

400	 5 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Sassicaia 2013
Tuscany
six lightly scuffed labels

401	 10 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Sassicaia 2014
Tuscany

402	 12 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000
403	 10 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,600

Sassicaia 2015
Tuscany
four lightly scuffed labels

404	 10 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200
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POWER & ELEGANCE (LOT 405)

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Vieille Vigne  
Jean-Marie Fourrier 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 3-pack original wood cases
three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly cracked wax cap-
sule

405	 6 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

SPANISH ABUNDANCE LOTS 406-421) 

Purchased and stored with Zachys since release, these 
notable Spanish wines include original packaging and are 
in pristine condition. 

SPAIN

Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Gran Reserva 
Especial 2007
Rioja
two 6-pack original wood cases

406	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000
407	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000
408	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000
409	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Gran Reserva 
Especial 2010
Rioja
two 6-pack original wood cases

410	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
411	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
412	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
413	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
414	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
415	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
416	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600
417	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,600

Vega Sicilia Valbuena 2015
Ribera del Duero
four 3-pack original wood cases

418	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
419	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
420	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
421	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400
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LATE RELEASE MARGAUX (LOT 422) 

BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1986
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
six bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label, two 
lightly protruding corks, two lightly depressed corks, 
recent release
"If you seek strictness and classicism in a wine, then this is 
the place to come, plus there is superb mineralite and ten-
sion on the ferrous finish...97." WA 12/16.

422	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$5,000-7,500

FINE WINES FROM EUROPE (LOTS 423-425) 

From a repeat consignor and friend-of-the-firm based 
in Europe, this is a wonderful offering of pristine wines 
from the great regions of the world, all from a gorgeous 
temperature-controlled European cellar. we implore you to 
bid with confidence! 

BURGUNDY

Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaut St Jacques Duroche 2017
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original carton

423	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Meursault Les Rougeots Coche-Dury 1997
Côte de Beaune
1.5cm

424	 1 bottle	 US$1,000-1,500

Meursault Les Rougeots Coche-Dury 2009
Côte de Beaune

425	 1 bottle	 US$1,000-1,500

LARGE FORMAT CHAMBERTIN (LOT 426) 

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Trapet 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3-pack damaged original wood case
two lightly torn labels, one lightly torn capsule

426	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,100-1,600

BLUE CHIP BURGUNDY & BAROLO (LOTS 427 & 
428) 

A duo from a knowledgeable and discerning gentleman 
collector based on the West coast. The collector 
acquired their wines through reputable retail and auction 
venues and had everything stored professionally since 
acquisition. 

BURGUNDY

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

427	 4 bottles 	 US$8,500-13,000

ITALY

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1990
Piedmont
0.5cm

428	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$800-1,300
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SELECTIONS FROM A CULTIVATED CELLAR (LOTS 
429-433) 

This is a cultivated selection from a cellar that includes 
the 100 point Harlan 2002 and many other treasures. 
Most were bought from retail and kept in professional 
temperature-controlled storage, bid with confidence!  

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 2011
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

429	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,100-1,600

CHAMPAGNE

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2004
Champagne
"...has been superb each time I have tasted it over the last 
year or so. Bright, tense and crystalline...superb precision 
and cool, pulsating minerality. This is a tremendous show-
ing...97+." AG 6/16.

430	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,600-2,400

CALIFORNIA

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2010
Napa Valley

431	 3 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Harlan Estate 2002
Napa Valley

432	 1 bottle	 US$1,000-1,500

Harlan Estate 2014
Napa Valley
"Full-bodied and built like a brick house in the mouth, it 
has loads of tense, muscular fruit...finishing with epic 
length...98." WA 10/17.

433	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,300-2,000

CALIFORNIA’S FIRST GROWTHS (LOTS 434-436) 

Select vintages of Harlan and Screaming Eagle in top 
condition sourced via mailing list and stored in a custom 
cellar. 

CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate 2016
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case
"Impressively structured, incredibly nuanced and possess-
ing all this latent tension, this brazen beauty is set to live 
for a good 60 years and possibly more!...100." WA 9/19.

434	 3 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,800

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2014
Napa Valley
"Seductive. Medium to full body. It grows on the pal-
ate with an extremely long finish that goes on for min-
utes...99." JS 1/17.

435	 1 bottle	 US$1,800-2,800

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2015
Napa Valley
"Medium to full-bodied with a rock-solid backbone of ripe, 
grainy tannins and oodles of freshness, it features the 
most incredible black and red fruit layers and finishes with 
incredible vibrancy and depth...100." WA 4/18.

436	 1 bottle	 US$2,000-3,000
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LOT 430
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 2008
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack banded original wood case

437	 6 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,600

Château Clos Fourtet 2005
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case

438	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Château Cos d'Estournel 2005
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 439: original wood case, one lightly scuffed label
Lot 440: original wood case
Lot 441: 3-pack original wood case
"Full and very layered with chewy polished tannins and a 
long, long finish. Just starting to open...99." JS 10/15.

439	 12 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600
440	 12 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600
441	 3 double magnums (3L)	 US$2,200-3,200

Château Léoville Las Cases

The château gets its name from the Marquis de Las-
Cases Beauvoice who, upon the dividing up of the vast 
Léoville estate, ended with the largest portion. Hugh 
Barton bought a quarter, Baron Poyferré (a relative) 
ended up with another quarter, and the remaining half 
went to the Marquis.

As debt accumulated during the earlier part of the 
twentieth century, the estate was gradually acquired by 
its then manager, Theophile Skavinski. Jean-Hubert Delon, 
the estate’s present owner, is one of his descendents.

Although there are nearly 100 hectares under vine here, 
it is the fifty-three hectares of Grand Clos with that 
famous wall and arched entrance that is the primary 
source of fruit for the grand vin. The vines are planted to 
seventy percent Cabernet Sauvignon, seventeen percent 
Merlot and thirteen percent Cabernet Franc. Ageing 
is in sixty-five percent new oak barriques for fifteen to 
eighteen months, which just goes to show you don’t need 
three and a half years in 100 percent new oak to make 
great wine. The second wine, Clos du Marquis, was one of 
Bordeaux’ first when the 1902 vintage debuted.

These are serious wines, as good as any in the Médoc and 
in many years outperforming its second growth status. 
This estate could be called “the Latour of St Julien,” 
which is actually not very far from the truth as it does 
reside right next door to the First Growth!

Château Léoville Las Cases 2000
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
one wine-stained label, one with signs of old seepage
"What was remarkable was to observe the melioration in 
the glass, achieving wondrous energy and delineation with 
time, still improving after a couple of hours. Buy it, cellar 
it, drink it...98." WA 2/17.

442	 12 bottles 	 US$2,600-3,800

Château Léoville Las Cases 2005
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 443: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 444: 3-pack original wood case, three lightly scuffed 
labels, three lightly damp-stained labels
Lots 445 & 446: individual original wood case

443	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,400-3,600
444	 3 double magnums (3L)	 US$2,400-3,600
445	 1 imperial (6L)	 US$1,600-2,400
446	 1 imperial (6L)	 US$1,600-2,400

BORDEAUX SELECTIONS (LOTS 437-446) 

This collection of Bordeaux, all in its original wooden cases, includes highly rated Bordeaux in bottles, magnums, double magnums 
and even an imperial! These wines were bought from Auction and direct from importers and distributors and have been in 
temperature-controlled storage. Bid with confidence! 
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BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1982
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, one lightly 
protruding cork

447	 3 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Château Margaux 1983
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two very top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, five 
lightly bin-soiled labels, four lightly oxidized capsules, two 
with signs of old seepage

448	 5 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,200

Château Margaux 1986
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
one very top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, one 
upper shoulder

449	 5 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,600

Château Mouton Rothschild 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, one lightly 
bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label

450	 2 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1982
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label, one 
lightly depressed cork, one depressed cork

451	 5 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,900

Château d'Yquem 1986
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
five top shoulder, two just below top shoulder, three 
upper shoulder, six lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
oxidized capsule, two lightly corroded capsules, one with 
signs of old seepage

452	 10 half-bottles (375ml)	 US$1,500-2,400

BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Clair-Dau 1983
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
five 2cm or better, five lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
damp-stained capsule, one with signs of old seepage

453	 5 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,400

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1991
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1.5cm, two 2cm, one 2.5cm, two lightly bin-soiled 
labels

454	 5 bottles 	 US$3,200-5,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 1991
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 1cm or better, one importer tag adhered to label

455	 2 bottles 	 US$2,600-4,000

CLASSICS FROM BORDEAUX & BURGUNDY (LOTS 447-455) 

Cellared perfectly in the tri-state area for many years, these wines have been brought to market by a kind and knowledgeable 
consignor doing a little downsizing of their collection. These bottles are veritable treasures, representing some of the best names 
in Bordeaux and Burgundy from excellent vintages. 

The wines were all acquired from reputable retailers (Zachys included) over the course of many years and stored in the client’s 
home cellar since, until moving for this sale. Zachys and the consignor both encourage you to bid with confidence! 
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EARLY 20TH CENTURY MOUTON (LOTS 456-459) 

Zachys has known this midwestern collector since we 
started doing auctions over 20 years ago. A true wine 
aficionado, this collector sources wines himself from 
old estates, friends, and his immense wine circle. After 
three decades of sourcing cellars, he has built up a 
truly impressive and eclectic cellar. It is with pleasure 
that Zachys presents this small offering of some of the 
bottles from this collection. Everything was stored in a 
temperature-controlled warehouse and personally driven 
to Zachys’ warehouse by the consignor. The 1918 Mouton 
in particular came from a parcel of several bottles that 
this consignor has slowly been selling with Zachys over 
the years. 

BORDEAUX

Château Mouton Rothschild

While Mouton was always a highly regarded wine, a big 
change came when in 1922, when the twenty-one-year-
old Baron Philippe decided to run the Château full-time. 
An innovator from the start of his tenure, in 1924 he 
decided that in order to guarantee quality the entire 
production would be bottled at the Château, and from 
1934 he numbered each bottle released. Also, of course, 
he started the tradition of works of art on Mouton labels, 
featuring the famous Carlu ram’s head from 1924 to 
1926, and since a hiatus from then until 1945, each label 
has either been designed by a major artist or featured a 
tribute to a significant event in the Château’s history.

Perhaps his most significant achievement was persuading 
the French Minister for Agriculture, Jacques Chirac, that 
Mouton was and had always been a First Growth that 
had been wrongly classified. So, in 1973, for the first and 
only time, a revised edition of the 1855 classification was 
released with Mouton finally ranked, next to its Pauillac 
neighbors Lafite and Latour, as a First Growth.

Château Mouton Rothschild 1918
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 456: two mid shoulder, two taped labels, two lightly 
oxidized capsules, Etablissements Nicolas, provenance: 
Sotheby's May 29th 1985 lot 1918
Lot 457: mid shoulder, oxidized capsule, with signs of old 
seepage, Etablissements Nicolas

456	 2 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,600
457	 1 bottle	 US$1,500-2,200

Château Mouton Rothschild 1924
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
mid shoulder, lightly torn label, with handwriting on label, 
lightly oxidized capsule, Etablissements Nicolas

458	 1 bottle	 US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Château Certan 2002
Pomerol
original wood case

459	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

FINE WINES FROM EUROPE (LOTS 460-463) 

From a repeat consignor and friend-of-the-firm based 
in Europe, this is a wonderful offering of pristine wines 
from the great regions of the world, all from a gorgeous 
temperature-controlled European cellar. we implore you to 
bid with confidence! 

LANGUEDOC

Grange des Pères 2012
Languedoc
original carton

460	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Grange des Pères 2015
Languedoc
original carton

461	 12 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,800

Grange des Pères 2019
Languedoc
original carton

462	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

SPAIN

Vinos de Madrid Sierra de Gredos La Brena  
Comando G 2020
Madrid
six individual original wood cases
one chipped wax capsule

463	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
just below top shoulder, lightly scuffed and lightly torn 
label
"...medium-bodied and very fresh, lively and tensile with a 
fine thread of acidity. There is more cohesion and finesse 
than bottles encountered a decade ago, and a delicate 
but firm structure that frames the pure blackberry and 
cedar notes on the sustained finish. Wonderful...97." NM 
7/18.

464	 1 bottle	 US$1,200-1,900

Château Latour 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
just below top shoulder, lightly scuffed label
"...Full-bodied, rich and spicy with bags of fruit and tons 
of savory fireworks, it finishes with epic persistence...100." 
WA 2/19.

465	 1 bottle	 US$1,000-1,500

Petrus 2017
Pomerol

466	 1 bottle	 US$2,200-3,200

BURGUNDY

Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2019
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
scuffed label

467	 1 bottle	 US$1,600-2,600

CHAMPAGNE

Salon

With its first vintage in 1905, Champagne Salon began 
its tradition of extreme attention to terroir, quality, and 
precision. The unique vineyard Le Mesnil-Sur-Oger, 
where the grapes are sourced, is nestled in the heart 
of the Côte des Blancs – the home of Chardonnay in 
Champagne. Made with 100% Grand Cru Chardonnay 
only in the best years, the wines are cellared in bottle for 
an average of ten years before release. Simply put, this is 
a grand vin…with bubbles.

Richard Juhlin, “Champagne Club”

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1996
Champagne
lightly scuffed label
"The 1996 Salon is just dazzling...simply a mesmerizing 
Champagne that sizzles with energy, cut and total preci-
sion...99." AG 3/18.

468	 1 bottle	 US$900-1,400

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2012
Champagne

469	 1 bottle	 US$800-1,200

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2013
Champagne

470	 3 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,400

TUSCANY

Masseto 2006
Tuscany
"The wine delivers an extra sense of tightness or firmness 
at the back that serves to stitch together its fleshy rich-
ness and general sumptuousness. The personality is sunny, 
expansive, articulate and sophisticated...100." WA 1/16.

471	 1 bottle	 US$800-1,200

Masseto 2017
Tuscany
individual original wood case

472	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,500

CALIFORNIA

Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red 2016
Napa Valley
"This is the best Flight I have ever had...Full-bodied yet 
linear and very long. Extremely refined and fresh...99." JS 
12/19.

473	 3 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,400

Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red 2020
Napa Valley

474	 3 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

CONCISE & CURATED (LOTS 464-474) 

From a meticulous and knowledgeable tri-state collector comes this concise, yet curated, assortment of wines from across 
the world's preeminent wine regions and producers. Everything was acquired from reputable vendors and stored in the client’s 
sophisticated home-cellar. Bid with confidence! 
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LA ROMANÉE LIGER-BELAIR (LOTS 475 & 476) 

The following lots of La Romanée were purchased 
directly on release via the consignor allocation with a 
highly regarded west coast retailer. The bottles were 
transferred from a professional storage facility via temp-
controlled truck to Zachys state of the art warehouse. 

BURGUNDY

Liger-Belair

The current Domaine du Comte Liger-Belair was founded 
by Louis-Michel Liger-Belair only in 2000, but Liger-
Belairs have been growing wine in Burgundy for nearly 
two centuries, since General Louis Liger-Belair purchased 
the Château du Vosne in 1815. Over the next century the 
domaine grew through marriages and purchases until it 
included the monopoles of La Romanée, La Tâche and La 
Grande Rue, and substantial holdings in many of the other 
greatest vineyards of the Côte de Nuits. Unfortunately 
the passing of Comte Henri Liger-Belair in 1924 and his 
widow the Comtesse in 1931 meant that the estate was to 
pass equally to their ten children, and the law of the time 
provided that for any of the heirs to receive their portion 
in land rather than cash, all must have reached legal 
adulthood. Two had not, and when three of the other 
siblings did not want to wait to receive their inheritance, 
there was no choice but to put the entire domaine up for 
sale.

At that auction, Louis-Michel’s grandfather Comte Michel 
and one brother joined to purchase what they could, 
and walked away with three pieces of vineyard land in 
Vosne-Romanée, the monopole La Romanée and parcels 
of Reignots and Chaumes. The wines were released under 
the names of various negociants until Louis-Michel began 
to take back vineyards to produce the wines himself. He 
continues to refine his practices, most recently with a 
complete conversion to biodynamic farming and to gentler 
presses, which he believes has improved the quality of the 
tannins, and has in just a decade solidly re-established the 
Liger-Belair name as one of the most reliable producers 
of top class Burgundy.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

475	 1 bottle	 US$2,600-4,000

La Romanée Liger-Belair 2016
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

476	 2 bottles 	 US$8,000-12,000

NICOLAS FAURE 2018, PURCHASED ON RELEASE 
(LOT 477) 

Blink and you’ll miss it! Don’t miss the opportunity to grab 
six beautiful bottles of Nicolas Faure’s 2018 NSG Les 
Herbues. Purchased on release and stored in climate-
controlled conditions. 

BURGUNDY

Nuits St Georges Les Herbues Domaine  
Nicolas Faure 2018
Côte de Nuits

477	 6 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,600

2009 FAIVELEY (LOT 478) 

BURGUNDY

Gevrey-Chambertin Les Cazetiers Faiveley 2009
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly torn label

478	 10 bottles 	 US$900-1,400

PETRUS & MOUTON (LOTS 479 & 480) 

A titanic duo from the left and right banks of the 
Gironde! Our gentleman collector, and repeat consignor, 
acquired these bottles from a reputable retailer and 
stored them in their temperature-controlled home cellar 
since acquisition.  

BORDEAUX

Château Mouton Rothschild 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
two lightly nicked labels, eight lightly scuffed labels
"...high but sweet, velvety tannins, massive body, and fabu-
lous purity as well as length. This could turn out to be a 
candidate for perfection...99." WA 12/14.

479	 12 bottles 	 US$8,500-13,000

Petrus 2011
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case missing lid
"A dense ruby/purple-tinged color and restrained but 
intriguing aromas of kirsch, raspberry jam, wood spice, 
and mulberries are found in this full-bodied Petrus. An 
undeniable success in 2011...95." WA 4/14.

480	 6 bottles 	 US$15,000-22,000
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VOGÜÉ 2013 (LOT 481) 

The wines are from a friend of Zachys and were kept in 
professional storage facilities. We implore you to bid with 
confidence. 

BURGUNDY

Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru Comte  
Georges de Vogüé 2013
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

481	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 US$1,000-1,600

1999 LEROY (LOT 482) 

From a friend of Zachys, these wines were purchased 
over 20 years ago and kept in a temperature-controlled 
wine cellar since purchase, bid with confidence! 

BURGUNDY

Nuits St Georges Les Poulettes Maison Leroy 1999
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
eight lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly torn labels, one 
wine-stained vintage tag, three with signs of old seepage

482	 10 bottles 	 US$4,400-6,500

NORTHERN RHÔNE AND BURGUNDY (LOTS 483-
487) 

All bottles were purchased on release in Northern Europe 
and stored in a beautiful custom-built home cellar. 

BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Arnoux-Lachaux 2019
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

483	 2 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Musigny Faiveley 1996
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm, lightly bin-soiled label, importer tag adhered to 
label, 149 bottles made

484	 1 bottle	 US$1,400-2,000

Latricières-Chambertin Duroche 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label, one lightly 
depressed cork

485	 5 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,000

Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussière  
Georges Roumier 1993
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 1cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, two 
scuffed labels

486	 2 bottles 	 US$600-900

RHÔNE

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 2005
Rhône
two lightly nicked labels, five nicked labels, one lightly 
torn label, three wine-stained labels, four heavily wine-
stained labels, three lightly depressed corks

487	 10 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,600
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BORDEAUX

Château L'Eglise Clinet 

Château L’Eglise Clinet has a long history. It dates all the 
way back to the back to the late 1800s. Clos L’Eglise-
Clinet was created in 1882. This happened when two 
families agreed to join together and form a partnership 
to produce Bordeaux wine together. The families were 
Mauleon Rouchut of Clos l’Eglise. And the Constant 
family, the owners of Château Clinet. From that point 
forward, until the mid-1950s, their Bordeaux wine was 
sold under the name Clos L’Eglise-Clinet.

After that date, the wines were released just as they 
are today, under the current name of, Château L’Eglise 
Clinet. Before Denis Durantou, the current owner and 
wine maker took over, his great-grandfather managed 
the property. The elder Durantou spent all his time as a 
shopkeeper. He did not live at the chateau. He preferred 
to spend his time on his dairy farm, located in Coutras.

Denis Durantou took over the winery in the mid-1980s. 
The property, slowly but surely keeps getting better and 
better. Today, it is one of the stars of Pomerol! The wine is 
concentrated, full-bodied, opulent and rich. Everything is 
in harmony. This special Bordeaux wine offers a purity of 
fruit, exotic spice components and freshness. The portion 
of old vine Cabernet Franc, which is close to 70 years of 
age is part of what makes this wine unique. Those vines 
are a large component of what separates the style and 
aromatic complexity of L’Eglise Clinet from the most of 
the other top Pomerol wines.

Château L'Eglise Clinet 2020
Pomerol
Lot 488-491: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 492: 6-pack original wood case

488	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200
489	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200
490	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200
491	 12 bottles 	 US$2,200-3,200
492	 6 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

BURGUNDY

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2011
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

493	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$2,400-3,600

Bonnes-Mares Domaine Dujac 1977
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3.5cm, one 4cm, one lightly marked label, two bin-
soiled labels, 73cl printed on label

494	 2 bottles 	 US$4,800-7,500

Joseph Drouhin

The well-known Beaune-based négociant house of 
Joseph Drouhin has been an important firm in the 
appellation of Burgundy since its opening in 1880. In 
that year, Joseph Drouhin purchased a pre-existing small 
négociant operation and re-named it Maison Joseph 
Drouhin. Joseph handed over the reins of the significantly 
expanded négociant house to his son, Maurice Drouhin 
in 1919. Maurice Drouhin, who was one of the great 
figures of his era in Burgundy, presided over the family 
domaine until slowed by a sudden stroke in 1957. He was 
succeeded by his son Robert Drouhin, who continues to 
run the estate to this day.

While Maison Joseph Drouhin now has a large spread 
of outstanding vineyard parcels scatted up and down 
the Côte d’Or and in Chablis, it is virtually impossible 
to tell a Drouhin wine made from purchased grapes and 
those produced from their own vineyards, as the house 
style of terroir-driven, classic and age worthy Burgundy 
is shared both by the négociant wines and the estate 
wines. The Drouhins make all of their own wines from the 
Côte d’Or, with an eye towards producing medium-full 
wines of great complexity and intensity of flavor in the 
traditional Burgundian style. Both the reds and whites are 
considered amongst the very finest wines produced in the 
Côte d’Or by all knowledgeable Burgundy commentators 
today.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Joseph Drouhin 1976
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 2.5cm, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn 
label, released from the private collection of the Drouhin 
family in July 2014

495	 2 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Grands Echézeaux Joseph Drouhin 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original carton

496	 6 bottles 	 US$1,800-2,800

Griotte-Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 497: 6-pack original carton

497	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600
498	 4 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

TREASURES FROM THE ZACHYS VAULT (LOTS 488-539) 

Zachys has opened the cellar doors once again to offer up some of its fineries.  

We start off with some young cases of l’Eglise Clinet perfect for your own cellars, followed by excellent bottles of Rousseau, 
Dujac, and Drouhin. Not to mention rare Mouton, Grange des Pères, Tremblay, Bizot, Mugneret-Gibourg, and more!  

Everything’s been lying in Zachys’ professional storage so don’t hesitate on your paddle raises. 
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RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve La Vieille Julienne 2017
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases

499	 12 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve La Vieille Julienne 2018
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases

500	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

LANGUEDOC

Grange des Pères 2017
Languedoc
Lot 502: one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed label

501	 10 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600
502	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 US$2,000-3,000

BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1986
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one top shoul-
der, one just below top shoulder, one lightly scuffed label, 
one scuffed label, four damp-stained labels, one lightly 
oxidized capsule, one with signs of old seepage
"Yet there is wonderful delineation and focus here. If you 
seek strictness and classicism in a wine, then this is the 
place to come, plus there is superb mineralite and tension 
on the ferrous finish...97." WA 12/16.

503	 4 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1926
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
upper mid shoulder, fully deteriorated label obscures 
producer and vintage, short capsule reveals vintage 
branded cork, embossed capsule confirms producer, 
lightly corroded capsule
Provenance: Zachys The Collection of Graham Lyons 
April 25, 2008
"...consistent notes, all good, in bottle, in magnum and 
from a jeroboam. All very deep with an opaque core; rich, 
ripe, fragrant, spicy, medicinal. Sweet, soft, lovely...*****." 
MB.

504	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 US$1,600-2,600

Château Mouton Rothschild 1986
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, one just below top shoulder, 
one nicked label, six scuffed labels, four torn labels, six 
damp-stained labels, three with signs of old seepage
"It boasts a full body of ultra richness, extraordinary 
length and beauty and an almost chiseled precision to the 
quality with fabulous length. It lasts for minutes on the 
palate...100." JS 3/15.

505	 6 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000

BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Les Jachees Domaine Bizot 2015
Côte de Nuits
1686 bottles produced

506	 3 bottles 	 US$4,200-6,500

Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes  
Cécile Tremblay 2006
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly marked label

507	 2 bottles 	 US$700-1,000

Chapelle-Chambertin Cécile Tremblay 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

508	 3 bottles 	 US$2,000-3,400

Chambolle-Musigny 1er Cru Comte  
Georges de Vogüé 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

509	 12 bottles 	 US$3,000-4,400

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly bin-soiled labels, six lightly wrinkled labels

510	 6 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Chambertin Domaine Leroy 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, heavily wine-
stained back label, signs of old seepage, 1192 bottles 
produced

511	 1 bottle	 US$6,500-10,000

Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy 2001
Côte de Beaune
two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained 
label, one torn vintage tag, four with signs of old seep-
age

512	 4 bottles 	 US$5,000-8,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Coeur du Roy Trés  
Vieilles Vignes Dugat-Py 2012
Côte de Nuits

513	 12 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Gevrey-Chambertin Estournelles St Jacques  
Duroche 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one scuffed label

514	 8 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier 2012
Côte de Nuits
six lightly scuffed labels

515	 12 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000
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Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier 2013
Côte de Nuits
two lightly bin-soiled labels

516	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200

Nuits St. Georges Clos de Marechale JF Mugnier 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

517	 12 bottles 	 US$1,600-2,400

Nuits St Georges Chaignots Georges  
Mugneret-Gibourg 2009
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one lightly torn vintage tag

518	 9 bottles 	 US$1,900-3,000

Nuits St Georges Chaignots Georges  
Mugneret-Gibourg 2010
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two different importers

519	 8 bottles 	 US$2,400-3,800

Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges  
Mugneret-Gibourg 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

520	 5 bottles 	 US$2,600-4,000

Grands Echézeaux Georges Noëllat 2013
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

521	 12 bottles 	 US$2,600-3,800

Nuits St Georges Aux Boudots Georges Noëllat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Lot 523: three lightly scuffed labels

522	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200
523	 12 bottles 	 US$800-1,200

Nuits St Georges Aux Cras Georges Noëllat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Lot 524: six lightly scuffed labels
Lot 525: one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-soiled label

524	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,300
525	 12 bottles 	 US$900-1,300

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts  
Georges Noëllat 2012
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

526	 12 bottles 	 US$1,300-1,900

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts  
Georges Noëllat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

527	 12 bottles 	 US$1,400-2,000

Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Georges Noëllat 2013
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Lot 528: one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label
Lot 530: five lightly bin-soiled labels

528	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600
529	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600
530	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Vosne-Romanée Les Petit Monts  
Georges Noëllat 2013
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
three lightly bin-soiled labels, two bin-soiled labels

531	 12 bottles 	 US$1,100-1,600

Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin 2012
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

532	 3 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin 2013
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

533	 3 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Meursault Clos du Cromin Bernard-Bonin 2015
Côte de Beaune
four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained 
label

534	 12 bottles 	 US$3,400-5,000

Meursault Genevrières Bernard-Bonin 2013
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly torn label

535	 3 bottles 	 US$1,200-1,800

Meursault Vieilles Vignes Bernard-Bonin 2015
Côte de Beaune
two lightly bin-soiled labels

536	 12 bottles 	 US$1,900-2,800

Chassagne-Montrachet Les Caillerets Pierre-Yves 
Colin-Morey 2014
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one bin-soiled label, two torn labels

537	 5 bottles 	 US$1,000-1,500

Meursault Genevrières Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 2015
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

538	 6 bottles 	 US$1,700-2,600

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée  
Vincent Dancer 2015
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label

539	 6 bottles 	 US$1,500-2,200
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LOTS 540-582 
Chartreuse.

The elixir of long life holds a unique place 
both in the market, and in the cellars of 
connoisseurs. It’s a beverage so unique, 
so steeped in history and shrouded in 
mystique, that it excites the heart, the 
brain, and the palate like few other drinks. 
It is rare, especially the older bottles and 
large formats, and despite the fact that 
it is a 400-year old beverage, it remains 
artisanal—the recipe is a secret and 
supposedly known by only two monks.

Zachys is delighted to offer one of the 
largest collections of rare yellow and 
green Chartreuse, consigned by a single 
unicorn-hunting Frenchman born near 
Voiron, the home of Chartreuse. He 
spent years acquiring these rare bottles, 
and curating this wonderful selection, 
which now it is Zachys delight to bring 

to market. Bidders for these rare 
bottlings should pay close attention to 
the photos, and ask for photos of any 
bottles not published in this catalog. The 
ullage on these bottles is exemplary for 
their age, but as with any 100 year-old 
corked beverage, they are delicate, and 
Zachys would highly recommend pick 
up of these bottles at our warehouse 
after the auction. It is impossible to date 
most Chartreuse down to the year of 
production. These days, Chartreuse is 
easy to date—take the first three digits in 
the serial number, add them to 1084 (the 
year the Carthusian order was founded) 
and you get the year of production. The 
next three digits represent the days into 
the year that the spirit was bottled—001 
is January 1st, and so on. But these 
old bottles are different, and Zachys 
worked closely with the consignor to 
appropriately date the bottles as close as 
possible.

A Collection of 

Rarest Chartreuse
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CHARTREUSE

Chartreuse Jaune Fourvoirie 1878-1903
France
8.5cm, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, handwriting on 
label, chipped wax capsule, signs of old seepage, slightly 
shrunken driven cork

540	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$14,000-20,000

Chartreuse Jaune Fourvoirie Export 1878-1903
France
8cm, heavily damp-stained and deteriorated label, driven 
cork

541	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$14,000-20,000

Chartreuse Jaune Reine des Liqueurs 2017
France
original carton
2cm, lightly scuffed label, push cork, 43% ABV, Italian 
tax strip on capsule, no. 480 of 1084 produced for the 
export market

542	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$500-750

Chartreuse Jaune Santa Tecla 2017
France
4cm, lightly scuffed label, screw cap, 43% ABV

543	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$420-650

LOTS 540, 541 & 566
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Chartreuse Jaune Santa Tecla 2018
France
4cm, lightly scuffed label, screw cap, 43% ABV

544	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$400-600

Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone "El Gruno" 1965-1966
Tarragona
7cm, scuffed label, signs of old seepage, screw cap

545	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$2,200-3,200

Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone "La Fabiola" 1966-1973
Tarragona
screw cap, 43% ABV
Lot 546: 4.5cm, heavily scuffed and damp-stained label
Lot 547: 5cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label

546	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$2,000-3,000
547	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,900-2,800

LOTS 545 & 546
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Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1945-1951
Tarragona
8cm, heavily bin-soiled and heavily damp-stained label, 
chipped wax capsule partially exposes cork, driven cork

548	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$3,800-5,500

Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1973-1985
Tarragona
screw cap, 40% ABV
Lot 549: original carton, 4.5cm, lightly scuffed label
Lot 550: 5cm, lightly scuffed and lightly torn label
Lot 551: 3.5cm, scuffed and damp-stained label
Lot 552: 6.5cm, scuffed and heavily damp-stained label

549	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,500-2,200
550	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,300-1,900
551	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,400-2,000
552	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,500-2,200

Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1985-1989
Tarragona
3.5cm, lightly scuffed label, screw cap, 40% ABV

553	 1 bottle	 US$1,300-1,900

Chartreuse Jaune V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1968]
France
5.5cm, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, chipped wax 
capsule, driven cork, 42% ABV

554	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$1,800-2,600

LOT 549
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Chartreuse Jaune V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1973]
France
7cm, lightly scuffed, damp-stained and askew label, 
lightly chipped wax capsule, lightly depressed and slightly 
shrunken driven cork, signs of old seepage, 42% ABV

555	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$1,400-2,000

Chartreuse Jaune Voiron "Une Tarragone" 1936-1941
France
Lot 556: 8.5cm, bin-soiled and nicked label, chipped wax 
capsule, signs of old seepage, driven cork
Lot 557: 8cm, bin-soiled and damp-stained label, chipped 
wax capsule partially exposes cork, signs of old seepage, 
driven cork, missing back label
Lot 558: 8cm, bin-soiled and damp-stained label, chipped 
wax capsule partially exposes cork, signs of old seepage, 
slightly shrunken driven cork
Lot 559: 6.5cm, heavily bin-soiled label, chipped wax 
capsule partially exposes cork, driven cork

556	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$6,000-9,000
557	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$6,500-9,500
558	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$6,500-9,500
559	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$7,000-10,000

LOTS 556-559
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Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1941-1951
France
driven cork
Lot 561: 6.5cm, heavily bin-soiled and lightly deteriorated 
label
Lot 562: 6.5cm, heavily bin-soiled label, chipped wax 
capsule fully exposes cork

560	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$5,500-8,000
561	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$6,000-9,000

LOTS 560 & 561



87Zachys • tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1951-1956
France
7.5cm, driven cork
Lot 563: bin-soiled, nicked, and damp-stained label, 
chipped wax capsule fully exposes cork
Lot 564: lightly scuffed label, chipped wax capsule, signs 
of old seepage

562	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$2,600-3,800
563	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$2,800-4,000

LOTS 562 & 563
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Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1966-1973
France
6cm, lightly scuffed label, screw cap, 43% ABV

564	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$2,600-3,800

Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1966-1982
France
original damaged carton
5.5cm, lightly scuffed and lightly torn label, screw cap, 
40% ABV

565	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$600-900

Chartreuse Verte Fourvoirie 1878-1903
France
9cm, heavily faded and torn label, heavily chipped wax 
capsule fully exposes cork, signs of old seepage, slightly 
shrunken driven cork

566	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$12,000-18,000

Chartreuse Verte Fourvoirie 1935
France
9cm, lightly scuffed label, damp-stained label, chipped 
wax capsule, slightly shrunken driven cork

567	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$9,000-13,000

LOTS 564 & 567
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Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1945-1951
Tarragona
9cm, lightly torn, heavily bin-soiled, and heavily damp-
stained label, chipped wax capsule, driven cork

568	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$3,400-5,000

LOTS 568 & 548
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Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1945-1951
Tarragona
8cm, lightly scuffed label, lightly damp-stained label, 
chipped wax capsule partially exposes cork, signs of old 
seepage, slightly shrunken driven cork

569	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$4,200-6,000

Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1973-1985
Tarragona
original carton
4.5cm, scuffed, lightly torn, and damp-stained label, 
screw cap, 55% ABV

570	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,700-2,600

Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1985-1989
Tarragona
3.5cm, lightly bin-soiled, lightly scuffed and damp-stained 
label, screw cap, 55% ABV

571	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,300-1,900

Chartreuse Verte Tarragone El Gruno 1965-1966
Tarragona
4.5cm, scuffed label, screw cap

572	 1 bottle (500ml)	 US$1,100-1,600

LOT 569
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Chartreuse Verte Tarragone Fabiola 1966-1973
Tarragona
screw cap, 55% ABV
Lot 573: 6cm, scuffed label
Lot 574: 6cm, scuffed and heavily damp-stained label
Lot 575: 4cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label, believed to be 
an early Fabiola-era bottling (circa 1966) with El Gruno-
style capsule

573	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,900-2,800
574	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,900-2,800
575	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$1,700-2,600

Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1968]
France
6cm, lightly scuffed label, lightly damp-stained label, 
lightly chipped wax capsule partially exposes cork, signs 
of old seepage, driven cork, 54% ABV

576	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$1,800-2,600

Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1990]
France
6cm, lightly scuffed and lightly damp-stained label, lightly 
chipped wax capsule, driven cork, 54% ABV

577	 1 bottle (500ml)	 US$700-1,000

Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1991]
France
7cm, lightly bin-soiled label, lightly chipped wax capsule, 
driven cork, 54% ABV

578	 1 bottle (1L)	 US$1,400-2,000

Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 2003]
France
4cm, lightly scuffed label, driven cork, 54% ABV

579	 1 bottle (500ml)	 US$600-900

Chartreuse Verte Voiron 1941-1951
France
7.5cm, torn label, damp-stained label, driven cork

580	 1 bottle	 US$6,000-9,000

Chartreuse Verte Voiron 1982-1992
France
5cm, heavily scuffed and damp-stained label, screw cap, 
55% ABV

581	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$360-550

Chartreuse Verte Voiron 250th Anniversary 2014
France
4.5cm, lightly scuffed label, screw cap, 55% ABV

582	 1 bottle (700ml)	 US$80-120

LOT 574
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INCREDIBLY UNUSUAL YELLOW CHARTREUSE 
(LOT 583) 

From the unicorns of Europe to this, a domestic unicorn 
of sorts: 500ml bottles labeled for the US market in error 
and unearthed more than 40 years later for this auction. 

CHARTREUSE

Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1973-1982
France
one 3.5cm, four 4cm, one 4.5cm, six scuffed labels, 
one lightly torn label, six damp-stained labels, six lightly 
scuffed capsules, one lightly dented capsule, one with 
signs of old seepage, six with screwcap, 40% abv

583	 6 bottles (500ml)	 US$6,000-9,000

END OF SALE



93Zachys • tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.713.8220 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Notes
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Buying & Bidding Information

Estimates

Catalog lot entries include a description 
of every lot and an estimated price range 
that is our opinion of the price expected at 
auction. Estimates are a guide for bidders 
and generally reflect prices recently paid at 
auction for comparable alcoholic beverage 
products. Each estimate takes into account, 
among other things, condition, rarity, quality 
and provenance (history of ownership, to 
the extent known). Estimates are determined 
in advance of the sale and are therefore 
subject to revision. Buyers should not rely 
upon estimates as a prediction of actual sell-
ing prices. 

Estimates do not include Buyer's Premium 
or sales tax. Certain lots may be noted with 
“Estimate on Request” instead of a printed 
value in the catalog. Please contact a 
Zachys specialist for further information and 
bidding assistance. 

Buyers Premium 

A 25% Buyer's Premium (exclusive of sales 
tax) will be added to the successful bid price 
of each lot purchased and is payable by 
Buyer, together with all applicable sales tax, 
as stated in the Conditions of Sale. 

Reserves 

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are sold 
subject to a reserve. A reserve is the confi-
dential minimum price established between 
Zachys and the Consignor. The reserve will 
not exceed the low estimate for the lot. 

Examination of Wines 

Zachys endeavors to select quality wines for 
auction and uses leading reputable expert(s) 
to assist Zachys in examining wines for auc-
tion. However, to the fullest extent permis-
sible by law, Zachys and any Consignor dis-
claim any liability arising out of any descrip-
tion or error or omission in any description 
or any decision by the Buyer to rely on 
Zachys or any Consignor. Prospective 
Buyers are urged and advised to examine any 
lots carefully prior to the auction at our tem-
perature-controlled warehouse and can do 
so by appointment. Please contact Zachys at 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.5803.8244 to set 
up an appointment. 

Bidder Registration 

No person shall bid or buy in any auction 
(or be shipped any property bought in any 
auction) who has not agreed (either in writ-
ing or electronically) to be bound by the 

Conditions of Sale and this Buying & Bidding 
Information. If a prospective Buyer has not 
previously bid with Zachys, a government 
issued photo identification (such as National 
Identity Card or Passport) may be required 
prior to registration for any sale. 

If a business organization registers to bid 
in an auction, a Business Registration or a 
Certificate of Incorporation and/or proof of 
director may be required in order to obtain 
a paddle. Zachys requires a valid credit card 
for new registrants. 

Prospective Buyers may be asked to supply 
a bank reference to register for the auction. 
To avoid delay in the release of purchases, 
please prearrange check or credit approval 
through our Finance Department at 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 

All bidders who wish to attend the auction 
are asked to preregister for a paddle at 
least two business days in advance of the 
auction. If you plan to attend the auction, 
a Bidder Pre Registration Form is provided 
in this catalog or at zachys.com. Complete 
and either email the form to bid@zachys.
com or asia@zachys.com or fax the form 
to +1.914.713.8220 or +852.2530.1971 at 
least two business days prior to the auction. 
Bidders should arrive at least 30 minutes 
before the scheduled sale of the lot on 
which they plan to bid to retrieve a paddle. 

Bidding 

Lots are auctioned in consecutive numeri-
cal order, as they appear in the catalog. The 
auctioneer will accept bids from (i) those 
present in the saleroom, (ii) absentee bid-
ders participating by telephone, online or 
by written bids provided to Zachys prior to 
the first session of the auction, or (iii) live 
over the internet. The auctioneer may also 
execute bids on behalf of the Consignor's 
reserve; however, under no circumstances 
will the auctioneer place any bid on behalf of 
the Consignor at or above the reserve. The 
auctioneer will not identify bids placed on 
behalf of the Consignor. Prospective Buyers 
who have registered to bid by more than one 
method (for example, both as an in-saleroom 
and absentee bidder) must monitor all of 
their bidding activities (including in-saleroom 
bids, absentee bids, and online bids) to pre-
vent bidding against themselves. All bids are 
final and will not be cancelled. 

Bidding by Zachys 

Zachys reserves the right to bid on any 

lot on its own behalf, subject to the same 
terms and conditions applicable to all other 
Bidders. 

Parcel Lots 

A parcel is a sequence of lots carrying the 
same estimates and consisting of the same 
type, quantity, and bottle size. In this sale the 
Buyer of the first lot of a parcel will have at 
the discretion of the auctioneer, the option 
to take any or all further lots in the parcel 
for the same price. If the option is not exer-
cised on all lots in the same parcel, the auc-
tioneer will open bidding on the next unsold 
lot and offer the Buyer of that lot the option 
to take any or all of the remaining lots in the 
parcel sequence. Bidding shall continue in 
the same manner until all lots in the parcel 
have been offered and declared sold or 
unsold by the auctioneer. Live Online bidders 
who purchase the first lot in a parcel will be 
sent a message requesting that they choose 
how many additional lots in the parcel they 
would like to purchase. If the Live Online bid-
der does not respond to the message, the 
auctioneer will open the next unsold lot in 
the sequence. 

Bids should be placed on the first lot in a 
parcel. In the event that a bid is placed on 
a subsequent lot, Zachys will attempt to 
move the bid to the first lot in the parcel. An 
unsuccessful bid on the first lot in a parcel 
will be carried to the next lot and executed 
on that lot. If unsuccessful again, the bid will 
be carried to the next lot in the parcel until 
all lots have been offered. 

Online, Absentee, & Telephone Bids for 
Live Auctions 

Please note: Zachys offers the following ser-
vices as a convenience to clients. Zachys is 
not responsible for any error in connection 
with or failure to execute absentee, tele-
phone or online bids. 

Online Bids 

Live auctions will open for bidding on our 
website at www.auction.zachys.com approxi-
mately 3-4 weeks before the scheduled live 
auction date. Bids may be submitted online 
during this period. 

For live auctions, a maximum bid may be 
entered online. You must confirm the bid to 
submit it. To simplify the bidding process, 
Zachys uses predetermined bidding incre-
ments. If a maximum bid is entered that does 
not match a bidding increment, a message 
will be displayed to provide the increments 

Prior to bidding, all participants must read the Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale contained in this catalog that state the 
terms governing the purchase of alcoholic beverage products sold at auction. Auctions are operated by: (i) Zachys Asia Limited in respect of 
auctions which are conducted from Hong Kong; (ii) Zachys Wine Auctions, Inc in respect of auctions which are conducted from anywhere else 
in the world; and (iii) in respect of online-only auctions, the entity stated in the auction particulars as operator of the auction, (each referred to 
as "Zachys") acting as agent for and on behalf of the relevant consignor of the goods to be offered for sale (the "Consignor"). By participating 
in an auction, an auction participant ("Buyer") agrees to be bound by this Buying & Bidding Information and the Conditions of Sale in this catalog 
(whether in print or online). 
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that are closest to the bid entered. If a 
maximum bid is submitted, bids will be placed 
on your behalf only as much as is required 
to ensure you remain the highest bidder (up 
to your maximum bid). In cases when two 
equivalent maximum bids are submitted, the 
earlier one will hold. 

All bids submitted online are immediately 
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it 
has been submitted. 

Prospective Buyers may also bid during the 
live auction on our website at www.auction.
zachys.com. 

By registering and bidding on the internet, 
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by 
the Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no 
responsibility for disputes or errors arising 
from online bid activity. In the event of a dis-
pute, the auctioneer's declaration of winning 
bid and paddle number shall be determina-
tive. In the event of communication delays 
or failures, the auction will not be stopped. 
Live online bidders should consider providing 
Zachys with emergency absentee bids. 

Absentee Bids 

If you are unable to attend the auction in 
person and wish to place bids, you may give 
Zachys instructions in writing to bid on your 
behalf. Zachys' representatives will then try 
to purchase the lot or lots of your choice 
for the lowest price possible, taking into 
account the reserve price and other bids. 
This service is free and confidential. To place 
absentee bids, use the form provided herein 
or at https://auction.zachys.com/. Be certain 
to accurately record the lot numbers and 
the highest hammer price you are willing to 
pay for the lot. 

Please note: Your bid amount does not 
include Buyer's Premium or applicable sales 
tax. Buyer's Premium and applicable sales tax 
will be added to the hammer price of each 
lot. 

 Absentee bids must be submitted in consec-
utive numerical order, or they will not be exe-
cuted. In addition, please use the bid incre-
ments included on the absentee bid form. If 
bids are submitted incorrectly, Zachys will 
round your bid up to the next increment. 
Please place bids as early as possible and at 
least 24 hours prior to the start of the first 
session of the auction. In the event of identi-
cal bids, the earliest bid received will take 
precedence. By registering and submitting 
absentee bids, prospective Buyers agree to 
be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 

Telephone Bids 

Prospective Buyers may bid by telephone 
during the live sale. Telephone bids are 
accepted only at Zachys' discretion and at 
the prospective Buyer's risk. Because of lim-
ited phone lines in the saleroom, Zachys must 
confirm arrangements for this service at 
least 48 hours prior to the start of the first 
session of the auction. At Zachys' discretion, 
telephone bids may be limited to lots with a 

value above 16,000 HKD or 2,000 USD and 
may be recorded. By submitting a telephone 
bid, prospective Buyers agree to be bound 
by the Conditions of Sale. 

Bidding in Timed Auctions 

Bids can be submitted anytime during the 
course of a timed auction on our website at 
www.auction.zachys.com.  

There are two ways to bid: (i) submit the 
starting/next bid or (ii) submit a maximum 
bid. You must confirm the id to submit it. 
To simplify the bidding process, Zachys 
uses predetermined bidding increments. 
If a maximum bid is entered that does not 
match a bidding increment, a message will 
be displayed to provide the increments that 
are closest to the bid entered. If a maximum 
bid is submitted, bids will be placed on your 
behalf only as much as is required to ensure 
you remain the highest bidder (up to your 
maximum bid). In cases when two equivalent 
maximum bids are submitted, the earlier one 
will hold.  

All bids submitted online are immediately 
executed. You cannot cancel a bid once it 
has been submitted. 

By registering and bidding on the internet, 
prospective Buyers agree to be bound by 
the Conditions of Sale. Zachys assumes no 
responsibility for disputes or errors arising 
from online bid activity. 

Taxes 

Buyers are responsible for the payment 
of any tax, tariff, duty or other fee which 
Zachys may be required by law to charge 
or remit to any authority in respect of or in 
connection with the sale. 

All bids placed by Buyers are deemed to be 
submitted exclusive of any sales tax which 
shall (if required) be payable by the Buyer 
at the appropriate rate. All such taxes shall 
be paid by Buyer at the time of delivery to 
Buyer at Zachys' licensed location. Because 
title passes from Zachys to Buyer in the 
state of New York (see Passage of Title and 
Storage), all sales are subject to New York 
sales taxes unless the goods are delivered to 
the Buyer in another jurisdiction under the 
authority of a permit issued by the recipient 
state and the collection of sales taxes by the 
state of the Buyer. 

Buyers claiming exemption from sales, use 
or other tax must provide Zachys with 
documentation, which, in Zachys’ sole discre-
tion and judgment, is satisfactory evidence 
of such exemption, prior to the release 
of property to the Buyer. Buyers claiming 
such exemption who are licensed dealers of 
alcoholic beverages must submit resale cer-
tificates and a copy of their valid licenses to 
Zachys prior to registering for the sale.  

All questions regarding tax and exemp-
tions should be directed to Zachys 
Finance Department at +1.914.874.8034 or 
+852.2530.1971.  

Owned or Guaranteed Property 

Zachys offers property consigned by others 
for sale at public auction. Occasionally, lots 
are offered which have in the course of the 
sale process become the property of Zachys 

On rare occasions, Zachys may guarantee a 
minimum price to the Consignor. Guaranteed 
lots may also be sold subject to a reserve. 

Successful Bid 

The fall of the auctioneer's hammer indi-
cates the final bid, at which time the 
Buyer assumes full responsibility for the 
lot. Successful bidders will be notified 
and invoiced within a few days of the sale. 
Successful Buyers will pay the price of the 
final bid plus a 25% Buyer's Premium plus any 
applicable taxes for each lot purchased. 

Payment 

Payment for all invoices is due immediately 
upon receipt.  

For timed auction (“zCollections”) purchas-
es: Zachys will auto-charge the credit card 
on file for the full invoice amount within 48 
hours of the sale close. 

For live auction purchases: Zachys will auto-
charge the credit card on file within 48 
hours of the sale close. 

In respect of all other purchases, buyers are 
expected to pay for purchases or balances 
within 14 calendar days of purchase for live 
sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for 
internet sales. At the end of this 14 or 7 
calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys 
reserves the right to charge the Buyer's 
credit card on file for any amounts still due. 

Zachys reserves the right to cancel the sale 
of invoices still unpaid on the 31st day after 
an auction. 

For US auctions, payment is accepted in 
United States Dollars. 

For Hong Kong auctions, payment is accept-
ed in Hong Kong Dollars. 

To request payment in another currency, 
contact Zachys at +1.914.448.3026 or 
+852.2530.1971. Zachys, in its sole discre-
tion, shall determine the currency exchange 
rate. 

Payment can be made by credit card or bank 
wire transfer. In the event of third-party pay-
ments, Zachys may require an Authorization 
Letter from both parties.  

Payment by Credit Card 

All charges are subject to acceptance by 
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, 
American Express, Discover and Union Pay. 
Payment can be made via phone by calling 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 

Payments made by credit card will incur a 2% 
processing fee. 

When making payment via UnionPay, winning 
bidder must sign the auction invoice and 
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acknowledge that possession of the wine has 
transferred from Zachys at time of payment. 
Signature must be same as the one signed on 
payslip. 

Payment by Wire Transfer For US Auctions: 

Zachys Wine Auctions Inc.  
Bank: Hapoalim B.M. New York  
1120 Avenue of Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Account #: 01091461-01   
ABA #: 026008866  
SWIFT: POALUS33 

For Hong Kong Auctions: 

Beneficiary Bank: HSBC Hong Kong. 1 Queens 
Road Central Hong  
Kong Branch Beneficiary Bank SWIFT: 
HSBCHKHHHKH Beneficiary  
Bank Code: 004 (Optional)  
Account Name: Zachys Asia Limited  
Account #: 808481808838 

When paying by wire transfer, please be sure 
to reference the invoice number in the details 
field. 

Collection of Purchases 

Buyers are expected to remove their prop-
erty within 14 calendar days of the auction. 
Prospective Buyers' attention is drawn to the 
Conditions of Sale, including Condition 9. 

Collection & Delivery 

It is the Buyer's responsibility to pick up pur-
chases or make shipping arrangements within 
14 calendar days of the auction. Unless Buyer 
is located in the state of New York, Zachys 
will not automatically arrange for the delivery 
of purchased products to buyer. For Buyers 
located outside of the state of New York, 
Zachys will deliver all alcoholic beverages 
purchased to an independent New York stor-
age facility for the account of the buyer (see 
Passage of Title and Storage). 

After payment has been received, Zachys can 
assist in the arrangement of packing, transit 
insurance, and shipping at the Buyer's expense, 
direction and request. 

Please submit the Collection & Delivery Form 
to expedite payment and delivery for auction 
purchases. 

Export/Import Permits 

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction 
may be subject to laws governing export from 
the jurisdiction where the auction was held 
and import restrictions of foreign countries. 
Buyers should always check whether an export 
license is required before exporting alcoholic 
beverage products. It is the Buyer's sole 
responsibility to obtain any relevant export or 
import license. A delay in obtaining licenses 
shall neither justify the rescission of any sale 
nor excuse delay in providing full payment for 
the lot. Local laws may prohibit the importa-
tion of some property and/or may prohibit 
the resale of some property in the country of 
importation; no such restriction shall justify 
the rescission of any sale or delay in making full 

payment for the lot. 

Delivery Restrictions 

Prospective Buyers are also reminded that 
various jurisdictions impose limitations on 
the quantity of alcoholic beverage products 
which may be purchased and brought into 
their jurisdiction by a purchaser from another 
jurisdiction, without requiring the purchaser, 
a consignor or shipper to possess certain 
licenses or permits. Zachys shall not as a con-
dition of sale assume any obligation or bear 
any responsibility whatsoever for applying for 
or obtaining the requisite permits or licenses 
in the event the quantity purchased exceeds 
said limitations. Therefore, all prospective 
Buyers are strongly advised to investigate the 
possibility of such limitations and to determine 
the manner in which alcoholic beverages shall 
be brought into the jurisdiction so as to com-
ply with all local requirements. 

Shipment of Spirits 

Prospective Buyers should be advised there 
are certain restrictions regarding the ship-
ment of spirits. Many countries and states 
impose limitations on quantity, high duties, 
and/or taxes, and prospective Buyers should 
be aware of export and import restrictions. 

Auction Results 

To obtain results for the auction, please refer 
to www.auction.zachys.com. 

Translation 

The terms and conditions have originally been 
drafted in English. In the event that any trans-
lation of the terms and conditions is prepared, 
the provisions of the English version shall 
prevail. 
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Conditions of Sale
These Conditions of Sale are Zachys' and the 
Consignor's entire agreement with the Buyer 
with respect to the property listed in this cata-
log. The Conditions of Sale and all other con-
tents of this catalog may be amended by posted 
notices or oral announcements made during 
the sale. The property will be offered by Zachys 
as agent for the Consignor, unless the catalog 
indicates otherwise. By participating in an auc-
tion, you agree to be bound by these terms and 
conditions. 

1
This catalog endeavors to describe the property 
listed herein accurately. However, save as 
otherwise expressly set out in these Conditions 
of Sale, and to the fullest extent permissible by 
law, Zachys and the Consignor shall not be liable 
for any such description and expressly disclaim 
any representation or warranty regarding 
the origin, physical condition, merchantability, 
fitness for a particular purpose, correctness 
of catalog description, size, quality, condition, 
rarity, authenticity, attribution, value, importance, 
provenance, previous storage conditions or 
historical relevance of any property herein. 
Zachys further retains the absolute right 
to amend at any time and in any manner any 
description of any property contained in any 
catalog and shall take reasonable steps to 
inform Buyers of such change prior to the 
conclusion of any purchase. Classifications in 
the text are for identification purposes only and 
based on standard sources. Buyers must make 
appropriate allowances for natural variations in 
ullages, conditions of cases, labels, corks and 
wine. Each statement contained in any catalog 
and each other statement, whether oral or 
written, and whether made at an auction or 
in an advertisement, bill of sale, addendum, 
posting, notice, announcement or otherwise, is 
a statement of opinion only and (subject to the 
next sentence) shall not be relied upon by any 
Buyer or otherwise be deemed a warranty or 
representation. 

Images appearing in this catalog or elsewhere 
are for illustrative purposes only and may not 
be relied upon to reveal imperfections in any 
products. Zachys and the Consignor make no 
representation or warranty, express or implied, 
as to whether the Buyer acquires any copyright 
or other reproduction rights in any property. 
To the fullest extent permissible by law, neither 
Zachys nor the Consignor shall be liable for 
errors or omissions in the catalog or any supple-
mental material. Prospective Buyers are urged 
and advised to inspect the property before the 
auction, including the cases, labels, corks and 
wines, and must satisfy themselves by inspec-
tion or other means as to all considerations 
pertinent to any decision to place any bid. EACH 
PRODUCT AND EACH LOT HEREIN IS SOLD 
“AS IS,” AND, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT 
PERMISSIBLE BY LAW, BUYERS EXPRESSLY 
DISCLAIM ANY RELIANCE ON ZACHYS, THE 
CONSIGNOR, OR THE CATALOG. Under no 

circumstances will substitutes be provided by 
Zachys; including but not limited to in case of 
breakage or error in catalog description. No 
provision of the Buyer & Bidding Information or 
these Conditions of Sale shall limit or exclude 
Zachys' or the Consignor's liability for: (i) fraud; 
(ii) fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iii) death or 
personal injury arising from its negligence. 

2 
The purchase price payable by the Buyer 
(“Purchase Price”) will be the sum of the final 
bid price (the “Hammer Price”), the Buyer's 
Premium and the Protection Fee, when appli-
cable, together with any applicable sales tax. The 
Buyer's Premium is 25% of the Hammer Price. 
The Protection Fee is 1% of the Hammer Price 
plus the Buyer's Premium. 

3 
Zachys reserves the right to withdraw any prop-
erty or cancel any sale before or at the sale and 
shall have no liability whatsoever for such with-
drawal or cancellation. 

4 
Zachys reserves the right to reject any bid. The 
highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer 
will be the Buyer. In the event of any dispute 
between bidders, or any other issue with respect 
to the bidder, the auctioneer will have absolute 
discretion to determine the successful bidder, 
to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale or to 
reoffer and resell the property in dispute.  If any 
dispute arises after the sale, Zachys' sale record 
is conclusive. 

5 
In its sole discretion, Zachys may accept and 
execute absentee bids (written bids submitted 
to Zachys prior to the sale), telephone bids and 
internet bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auction. 

6 
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots in this catalog 
are offered subject to a reserve, which is the 
minimum price the Consignor is willing to accept. 
This amount is confidential and will not exceed 
the low presale estimate Zachys shall act to pro-
tect the reserve by bidding through the auction-
eer. The auctioneer may open bidding on any lot 
below the reserve by placing a bid on behalf of 
the Consignor. The auctioneer may continue to 
bid on behalf of the Consignor up to the amount 
of the reserve, either by placing successive bids 
or by placing bids in response to other bidders. 

7 
 All alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s 
are sold in the state of New York, and title 
passes to the buyer in the state of New York in 
accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code. 
All sales are subject to NY sales taxes unless 
the goods are delivered to the buyer in another 
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit 
issued by the recipient state and the collection 
of sales taxes by the state of the purchaser. 
If the Purchaser is a resident of a state other 

than New York, all alcoholic beverage purchases 
will be delivered to an independent New York 
storage facility for the account of the buyer, 
who may arrange with the facility to pick up the 
inventory in person or arrange for delivery under 
the law of the purchaser’s state or the ultimate 
destination of the goods. 

8a 
Title to the offered lot passes to 
the Buyer upon the fall of the auctioneer's ham-
mer and the announcement by the auctioneer 
that the lot has been sold, subject to compli-
ance by the Buyer with all other Conditions of 
Sale and the Buying & Bidding Information. Title 
passes to Buyer in the state of New York, where 
the sale takes place. 

8b 
The Protection Fee is 1% of the hammer price 
plus the Buyer's Premium for all arranged deliver-
ies of purchased property. In return for payment 
of the Protection Fee, purchased property will 
be protected against breakage, loss, theft or fire 
and other losses as covered by Zachys' insur-
ance while in transit to the Buyer's declared 
point of destination. If Buyer elects to decline the 
protection afforded by the Protection Fee, Buyer 
thereupon assumes full risk and responsibility for 
the lot while in transit. 

9 
No property may be removed from Zachys' 
premises until Buyer has paid the Purchase Price 
in full plus all other fees and taxes (inclusive of 
any taxes due in the location of the auction on 
Buyers who are not residents of such location) 
and has satisfied such terms as Zachys, in its 
sole discretion, shall require. Zachys reserves the 
right to withhold all property until such time as 
all outstanding amounts are paid in full from pur-
chases from any prior auction(s). Upon receipt 
of full payment, Zachys will issue a Release Order, 
which must be presented in order for Zachys 
to release purchases made at auction. Subject 
to the foregoing, all lots are to be paid for no 
later than 4:30 PM (local time at the place of 
the auction) on the fourteenth calendar day fol-
lowing the live sale, and on the seventh calendar 
day following the internet sale, and removed 
from Zachys' premises at Buyer's expense no 
later than 90 calendar days after the date of 
sale. If Buyer fails either to timely remove the 
purchased lots from Zachys' premises or make 
timely arrangements with New York Fine Wine 
Storage to store the purchased lots, Zachys may 
transfer such property to a public warehouse 
for the account, and at the risk and expense, of 
Buyer. If a lot has not been collected within 90 
calendar days of the date of sale and Zachys 
does not transfer the uncollected property to a 
public warehouse, Buyer will be liable to Zachys 
for interest, storage fees, and handling charges. 

10 
Zachys is not responsible for acts or omissions 
by itself or others in packing or shipping, wheth-
er or not the carrier or packer is recommended 
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by Zachys. Packing and handling of purchased 
lots are entirely at the risk of Buyer. Zachys may, 
at the request and direction of Buyer and for an 
administrative fee, make arrangements for the 
consolidated shipment by common carrier of the 
purchased lots, provided that Zachys is not liable 
in any way therefore. 

11 
If Buyer fails to comply with any of these 
Conditions of Sale, Buyer will be in default and 
Zachys may avail itself of all remedies available 
by law, including, without limitation, the right 
to (i) hold such defaulting Buyer liable for the 
Purchase Price including all fees, charges and 
expenses, (ii) cancel the sale of that lot and 
any other property sold to Buyer, (iii) resell the 
property without Reserve at public auction or 
privately on reasonable notice to the Buyer, 
(iv) pay the Consignor an amount equal to the 
net proceeds payable in respect of the amount 
bid by the defaulting Buyer and then resell the 
property to a third party without Reserve at 
public auction or privately on reasonable notice 
to such Buyer, and/or (v) take such other action 
as Zachys deems necessary or appropriate. If 
Zachys resells the property pursuant to clause 
(iii) or (iv) above, the defaulting Buyer shall be 
liable for the payment of any deficiency between 
the Purchase Price and the price obtained upon 
resale pursuant to clause (iii) and (iv) above and 
all costs and expenses, including, without limita-
tion, warehousing, the expenses of both sales, 
reasonable attorneys' fees, commissions, inciden-
tal damages and all other charges due hereunder. 
In the event that such Buyer pays a portion of 
the Purchase Price for any or all lots purchased, 
Zachys shall apply the payment received to such 
lot or lots that Zachys, in its sole discretion, 
deems appropriate. Any Buyer who fails to com-
ply with these Conditions of Sale will be deemed 
to have granted Zachys a security interest in, and 
Zachys may retain as collateral security for such 
Buyer's obligation to it, any property in Zachys' 
possession owned by such Buyer. Zachys shall 
have the benefit of all rights of a secured party 
under the Uniform Commercial Code or appli-
cable law adopted in the jurisdiction where the 
auction is held. 

12 
Payment will not be deemed to have been made in 
full until Zachys has collected good funds. In the 
event Buyer fails to pay any or all of the Purchase 
Price for any lot within 30 calendar days of 
sale and Zachys nonetheless elects to pay the 
Consignor any portion of the sale proceeds, 
Buyer acknowledges that Zachys shall have all of 
the rights of the Consignor to pursue the Buyer 
for any amounts paid to the Consignor, whether 
at law, in equity, or under these Conditions of 
Sale, or to cancel the sale of any lot unpaid 31 
calendar days after sale. 

13 
Notwithstanding any other terms of these 
Conditions of Sale, if within 3 calendar days of 
the date of delivery of the property or 90 days 
after the sale, Buyer notifies Zachys in writ-
ing of a claim that any lot is short, ullaged, or 
has suffered breakage, then Zachys in its sole 
discretion will decide any such claim as between 

the Consignor and Buyer and may rescind the 
sale and refund all or part of the Purchase Price 
received. This does not affect any other rights 
of the Buyer at law or under these Conditions 
of Sale. 

Notwithstanding any other terms of these 
Conditions of Sale, if a Buyer purchased property 
that is inauthentic and returns such property to 
Zachys within 90 calendar days of the date of 
delivery, then Zachys agrees to rescind the sale 
and refund the Purchase Price received. 

The benefit of this Condition of Sale 13 is not 
assignable and shall be applicable only to the 
original Buyer of the lot and not to subsequent 
assigns, buyers, heirs, owners or others who have 
acquired or may acquire an interest therein. 

At its discretion, Zachys will not always cut the 
bands on original packaging of younger wines. In 
such cases, Zachys will not accept returns for 
any issues the Buyer might discover after the 
band is cut. 

14 
Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction 
may be subject to laws governing export from 
the jurisdiction where the auction was held and 
import restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers 
should always check whether an export license 
is required before exporting alcoholic beverage 
products. It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to 
obtain any relevant export or import license. A 
delay in obtaining licenses shall neither justify 
the rescission of any sale nor excuse delay in 
providing full payment for the lot. Local laws may 
prohibit the importation of some property and/or 
may prohibit the resale of some property in the 
country of importation; no such restriction shall 
justify the rescission of any sale or delay in mak-
ing full payment for the lot. 

15 
Prospective Buyers are also reminded that vari-
ous jurisdictions impose limitations on the quan-
tity of alcoholic beverage products which may be 
purchased and brought into their jurisdiction by 
a purchaser from another jurisdiction, without 
requiring the purchaser, a consignor or shipper 
to possess certain licenses or permits. Zachys 
and Consignor shall not as a condition of sale 
assume any obligation or bear any responsibility 
whatsoever for applying for or obtaining the req-
uisite permits or licenses in the event the quan-
tity purchased exceeds said limitations. 

Therefore, all prospective Buyers are strongly 
advised to investigate the possibility of such 
limitations and to determine the manner in which 
alcoholic beverages shall be brought into the 
jurisdiction so as to comply with all local require-
ments. 

16a 
For auctions that are held in New York, , the 
respective rights and obligations of the parties 
with respect to the Conditions of Sale and the 
conduct of the auction shall be governed by and 
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
State of New York. By participating in an auc-
tion, whether present in person or by agent, by 
absentee bid, telephone bid, internet bid or other 
means, Buyer shall be deemed to have consented 

to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State Courts 
of, and the Federal Courts sitting in, the State 
and County of New York. For such auctions, 
Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy against Zachys 
and/or the Consignor for any dispute or injury 
related to the auction or the property listed in 
the catalog shall be the rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original Purchase Price 
paid for the lot. This remedy shall be in lieu of any 
other remedy which might otherwise be available 
to Buyer as a matter of law or at equity, and nei-
ther Zachys nor the Consignor shall be liable, in 
whole or in part, for any indirect, special, punitive, 
incidental, or consequential damages, including, 
without limitation, loss of profits. 

16b 
For auctions that are held in Hong Kong, the 
respective rights and obligations of the parties 
with respect to the Conditions of Sale and the 
conduct of the auction shall be governed by and 
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. By 
participating in an auction, whether present in 
person or by agent, by absentee bid, telephone 
bid, internet bid or other means, Buyer shall 
be deemed to have consented to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Courts of Hong Kong Special 
Administrative Region. For such auctions, Buyer's 
sole and exclusive remedy against Zachys and/or 
the Consignor for any dispute or injury related to 
the auction or the property listed in the catalog 
shall be the rescission of the sale and the refund 
of the original Purchase Price paid for the lot. 
This remedy shall be in lieu of any other remedy 
which might otherwise be available to Buyer as a 
matter of law or at equity, and neither Zachys nor 
the Consignor shall be liable, in whole or in part, 
for any indirect, special, punitive, incidental, or 
consequential damages, including, without limita-
tion, loss of profits. 

17 
All offers and sales of alcoholic beverage prod-
ucts by Zachys are subject to the local laws gov-
erning the sale of alcoholic beverage products in 
the jurisdiction in which the auction takes place. 

18 
New York State law requires that Buyers of 
alcoholic beverages must be at least 21 years of 
age. Hong Kong law requires that Buyers of alco-
holic beverages must be at least 18 years of age. 
Buyers should observe and comply with the appli-
cable laws relating to the purchase of alcoholic 
beverages in the jurisdiction where the auction is 
held. By participating in the auction, each Buyer 
represents and warrants to Zachys that he, she 
or it has the legal capacity to purchase, receive, 
and possess any lot purchased. 

19 
Zachys does not ship alcoholic beverage prod-
ucts. As an accommodation to Buyers, Zachys 
may arrange to have property packed, insured, 
and delivered at Buyer's expense and direction, 
but (other than as provided in Condition of Sale 
8) Zachys shall have no liability or obligation for 
shipping alcoholic beverage products. Zachys 
makes no representation, and assumes no obliga-
tion, with respect to the legality of shipment of 
alcoholic beverage products into any jurisdiction. 
Zachys urges all Buyers to investigate and under-
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stand the alcoholic beverage products shipping 
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which 
they intend the alcoholic beverage products to 
be shipped prior to the purchase of alcoholic 
beverage products at auction. 

20 
By participating in the auction, Buyer agrees with 
Zachys and the Consignor that these Conditions 
of Sale, together with any instrument captioned 
(i) Buying & Bidding Information and (ii) General 
Catalog Notes published by Zachys and in effect 
from time to time and which are incorporated 
herein by reference as part of this Condition 
of Sale, shall become the legal, valid, and bind-
ing obligation of the Buyer, enforceable in 
accordance with their terms by Zachys and the 
Consignor (who is both a party hereto and, with 
respect to portions hereof between Buyer and 
Zachys, an intended third-party beneficiary). 

21 
In the event any one or more of the provisions, 
or any part or parts of a provision, of these 
Conditions of Sale and/or the Buying & Bidding 
Information is determined to be invalid or unen-
forceable in any respect, the validity and enforce-
ability of all remaining provisions and parts of 
provisions shall not in any way be affected or 
impaired. 

22 
If there is any inconsistency between the English 
and translated version of the General Catalog 
Notes, the Buying & Bidding Information, the 
Conditions of Sale or all other relevant docu-
ments, forms, website or emails, the English ver-
sion shall prevail. 

23
Title and Risk of Loss. For New York residents, 
title and risk of loss to all goods shall pass to you 
upon our transfer of the products to the appli-
cable carrier, or upon delivery to you if Zachys 
is acting as the carrier. For non-New York resi-
dents, title and risk of loss to all goods shall pass 
to you upon our delivery of the products to the 
independent storage facility, upon your receipt of 
the products from the Zachys premises, or upon 
transfer to an applicable carrier or third party in 
accordance with any alternative shipping/stor-
age methods you decide. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, Zachys reserves the right, exercisable 
in its sole discretion, to refund or replace goods 
damaged during shipment in accordance with 
Section II(b) of these Terms. 

24
Tax. Sales tax will be applied to all Orders as 
applicable. Seller makes no representation as to 
the legal rights of anyone to deliver or import 
any wines, alcoholic beverages or other goods 
into any state. Because title passes from Zachys 
to Buyer in the state of New York (see Passage 
of Title and Storage; Title and Risk of Loss), all 
sales are subject to New York sales taxes unless 
the goods are delivered to the Buyer in another 
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit issued 
by the recipient state and the collection of sales 
taxes by the state of the Buyer. 
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General Catalog Notes

Labels and capsules can become soiled, stained, or otherwise marked, especially with wines over 20 years of age. Unless oth-
erwise noted, label conditions will be appropriate for age, but Buyers should note that normal staining, discoloration or other 
conditions may not be noted if such conditions are appropriate for the age of the label. Potential Buyers are invited to make 
appointments to inspect wines personally.

Level/Ullage Descriptions & Interpretations
IN 	 Into Neck: Excellent for a wine of any age.

BN	 Bottom Neck: Excellent for a wine of 10 years or older.

VTS	 Very Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 10 years or older.

TS	 Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 25 years or older.

JBTS	 Just Below Top Shoulder: Normal for any wine 30 years  
	 or older.

US	 Upper Shoulder: Slight natural reduction through easing 
of  
	 cork and evaporation through cork and capsule. Very good  
	 for any wine over 40 years old. Excellent for any wine over  
	 50 years of age.

UMS 	 Upper-Mid Shoulder: Good for any wine 50-60 years  
	 of age.

MS	� Mid Shoulder: Probably some weakening of the cork. Very 
good for wines over 50-60 years of age. Estimates usually 
take this into account. 

LS	� Low Shoulder: Some weakening of cork acceptable if 
wine or label is exceptionally rare or interesting. 

Because of the slope of shoulder, it is imprac-
tical to describe levels of Burgundy-shaped 
bottles as into neck, etc. Wherever appropriate, 
the level between capsule and wine will be mea-
sured and cataloged in centimeters.

The condition and drinkability of Burgundy are 
less affected by ullage than its equivalent from 
Bordeaux. For example, a 5 to 7cm. ullage in a 
50 year old Burgundy can be considered normal, 
indeed good for that age; and 3.5 to 4cm., excel-
lent for that age.

Champagne bottle measurements are done from 
the bottom of the foil to the level of the wine.

Label & Capsule Conditions

BN
IN

TS
JBTS

VTS

US

MS
UMS

LS

3cm

4cm

5cm
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Special Notices

Though every effort is made to describe 
or measure the levels of older vintages, 
corks over 20 years old begin to lose 
their elasticity and levels can change 
between cataloguing and sale. Old corks 
have also been known to fail during or 
after shipment. We therefore repeat 
that there is always a risk of cork failure 
with old wines, and Zachys assumes no 
responsibility for this. 

Under no circumstances can an 
adjustment of price or credit be made 
after delivery, except as provided in 
Paragraph 13 of the Conditions of Sale 
in this catalog.

Unless otherwise stated, Bordeaux are  
Château bottled.

It is Zachys' general policy to describe 
levels for vintages prior to 1990. Unless 
otherwise noted, ullage levels will be 
appropriate for age. 

At Zachys discretion, we will not 
always cut the bands on original 
packaging of younger wines. In such 
cases all wines are sold AS IS and will 
not accept returns for any issues the 
buyer's might discover after the band 
is cut.

At times, bottle numbers will be cov-
ered in photos to protect consignor 
anonymity.

Tasting Notes & Comments

Quotations marked AG are by Antonio 
Galloni from www.vinous.com

Quotations marked AJ are from ‘The 
New France,' copyright 2002, by 
Andrew Jefford, published by Octopus 
Publishing Group.

Quotations marked BH are by Allen 
Meadows from www.burghound.com.

Quotations marked CC are from ‘Côte 
d'Or', copyright 1997, ‘The Vine' publi-
cation by Clive Coates, or ‘Grand Vin', 
copyright 1995.

Quotations marked JBG are from  
‘View From the Cellar' by John Gilman,  
copyright 2006-2020, available from  
jbgilman@ix.netcom.com.

Quotations marked JL are from 
‘California Wine', copyright 1999, 
published by Wine Spectator Press by 
James Laube.

Quotations marked JS are by James 
Suckling from www.jamessuckling.com. 

Quotations marked MB are from 
‘Vintage Wine' by Michael Broadbent 
published by Harcourt, text copyright 
Michael Broadbent, 2002.

Quotations marked RH are from Roy 
Hersh from www.fortheloveofport.com.

Quotations marked RJ are from The 
Richard Juhlin Champagne Club by 
Richard Juhlin at www.champagneclub.
com.

Quotations marked RN are from ‘The 
Great Domaines of Burgundy' by 
Remington Norman, published by Henry 
Holt & Company, 1st American edition 
1993.

Quotations marked RP are by Robert 
M. Parker, Jr. from ‘Wines of the 
Rhône Valley' written by Robert M. 
Parker, Jr. published by Simon & 
Schuster, copyright 1997; ‘Bordeaux' 
written by Robert M. Parker, Jr. pub-
lished by Simon & Schuster, copyright 
1998; ‘Parker's Wine Buyer's Guide' or 
‘The World's Greatest Wine Estates', 
published by Simon & Schuster, copy-
right 2005.

Quotations marked WA are from 
The Wine Advocate all by Robert M. 
Parker, Jr. and tasting note dated.

Quotations marked WS are from Wine 
Spectator's ‘Ultimate Guide to Buying 
Wine', copyright 1998, from Wine 
Spectator magazine or Wine Spectator 
online, all published by M. Shanken 
Communications, Inc.

Quotations by Zachys affiliates are 
marked as follows:

AM = Andrew McMurray
CA = Charles Antin
CK = Connor Kriegel
CW = Ching Wong
DK = Dora Kam
ER = Emily Rosenberg
FH = Fritz Hatton
GT = Geoffrey Troy
JBS = Julia Banks Soriano
JZ = Jeff Zacharia
MM = Michael Moser
SC = Simon Choi
SJ = Stu Jakub

Tasting notes are included in this cata-
log as a courtesy to bidders. Zachys 
cannot be held responsible for any 
errors or omissions.
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Collection, Delivery & Storage of Wine
Wines should be collected within 90 days after 
the auction at which they were purchased, after 
which time they will be automatically transferred 
to a storage account and incur storage fees.  

For US Auctions
Passage of Title 

All alcoholic beverages purchased from Zachy’s 
are sold in the state of New York, and title 
passes to the buyer in the state of New York in 
accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code. 
All sales are subject to NY sales taxes unless 
the goods are delivered to the buyer in another 
jurisdiction under the authority of a permit 
issued by the recipient state and the collection 
of sales taxes by the state of the purchaser. If 
the Purchaser is a resident of a state other than 
New York, all alcoholic beverage purchases will 
be delivered to an independent New York storage 
facility for the account of the buyer, who may 
arrange with the facility to pick up the inventory 
in person or arrange for delivery under the law of 
the purchaser’s state or the ultimate destination 
of the goods. 

Storage 

Wine purchased at auction is stored at New York 
Fine Wine Storage (NYFWS) located in Port 
Chester, New York. The 55,000 square foot 
warehouse is equipped with a state-of-the-art 
alarm system that is monitored 24 hours a day, 
7 days a week. A  refrigeration system provides 
an ideal temperature, and all wines are protected 
with a temperature alarm system, as well as a 
backup generator. Rates are competitive, and 
the merchandise will not have to be moved to 
another location. 

For further information or directions, please call 
NYFWS at 914.874.8068. 

Pickup 

Wines can be picked up from Zachys  Port 
Chester facility between the hours of 9 AM and 
5 PM Monday through Friday, provided that pay-
ment for the lots has been received. Buyers can 
arrange to collect their wine by appointment by 
phoning Zachys at 914.448.3026. Please provide 
at least 72 hours notice before coming to collect 
your purchases. Any additional packaging and/
or handling that is required or requested will be 
subject to processing fees. 

Delivery 

Purchases will not automatically be shipped. 
Once payment has been received, arrangements 
can be made to deliver the wines to the Buyer 
to the primary shipping address on the account. 
For further information or collection and delivery 
assistance, please call 914.448.3026 or email auc-
tion@zachys.com. 

Original wooden cases and original cartons, 
when available, will be shipped automatically, 
unless instructed otherwise. Please inquire for 
rates of shipping original packaging when making 
arrangements.  

Zachys can assist you in making arrangements 
to have the wine purchased at auction shipped. 
All shipments and pickups will be subject to a 1% 
Shipping Protection Fee charge. This Shipping 
Protection Fee provides protection against only 
breakage, theft or fire as covered by Zachys 
insurance with respect to purchased property 
packed, shipped and delivered pursuant to 
arrangements made by Zachys. Zachys and its 
forwarding agents cannot be held responsible 
for any other changes to the wines during ship-
ment. Loss or breakage resulting from shipping 
that Zachys has arranged must be reported to 
Zachys in writing within three days of delivery 
of the property, which must be examined in the 
presence of the carrier on arrival.  

To insure the safety of the wines, it may be nec-
essary in some shipments to repack the wines in 
protective shipping containers and to ship the 
wooden cases separately at an additional charge. 

Buyers are also reminded that various jurisdic-
tions impose limitations on the quantity of alco-
holic beverages which may be purchased and 
brought into their jurisdiction by a purchaser 
from another jurisdiction, without requiring the 
purchaser, a consignor or shipper to possess 
certain licenses or permits. Zachys makes no 
representation, and assumes no obligation, as to 
the legality of shipment of alcoholic beverages 
into any jurisdiction. Zachys urges all Buyers to 
investigate and understand the wine shipping 
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which 
they intend the wine to be shipped prior to the 
purchase of wines at auction. The protection 
afforded by the Shipping Protection Fee does 
not cover confiscation by any government or law 
enforcement agency as a result of alleged viola-
tions of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers. 

Zachys will take precaution to ensure the safety 
of wines against inclement weather conditions. 
This may include delaying shipments during times 
of extreme high or low temperatures. 

Common shipping arrangements include 
Common Carrier, Consolidated Shipments and 
Dedicated Shipments.  

Dedicated Shipments 

Domestic Private Carrier in temperature-con-
trolled Truck 

Quotes vary based upon quantity and destina-
tion. Please contact us at auction@zachys.com 
or 914.448.3026 to obtain a quote. 

International Dedicated 

Zachys can assist with shipments to many inter-
national destinations. Quotes vary based upon 
quantity and destination. Please contact us at 
auction@zachys.com or 914.448.3026 to obtain 
a quote. 

For Hong Kong Auctions
Storage 

Wine purchased at HK auctions is stored at our 
wine warehouse in Hong Kong. The warehouse 
is equipped with a state-of-the-art alarm sys-
tem that is monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. The refrigeration system provides an ideal 
temperature, and all wines are protected with a 
temperature alarm system, as well as a back-up 
generator. There are also security guards on site 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Rates are com-
petitive, and the merchandise will not have to be 
moved to another location. For further informa-
tion, please email us at asia@zachys.com or call us 
at 852.2530.1971. 

Pickup 

Wines can be picked up from the Zachys Asia 
warehouse between the hours of 9:30 AM and 
5:00 PM Monday through Friday, provided that 
payment for the lots has been received. Buyers 
can arrange to collect their wine by appointment 
by phoning Zachys at 852.2530.1971. Please 
provide at least 72 hours’ notice before coming 
to collect your purchases. Note there is a gate 
fee charge when picking up from warehouse. 
Please contact us at asia@zachys.com or call us 
at 852.2530.1971 for details. 

Please Note: For pickups, any additional packag-
ing and/ or handling that is required or requested 
will be subject to processing fees. 

Delivery 

Once payment has been received, arrangements 
can be made to deliver the wines to the Buyer. 
Purchases will not automatically be shipped. 
Please email the Collection & Delivery Form 
(found in this catalog) to asia@zachys.com. For 
further information on delivery cost within Hong 
Kong or collection and delivery assistance, please 
call 852.2530.1971 or email asia@zachys.com. 
Zachys can assist you in making arrangements 
to have the wine purchased at auction shipped. 
All shipments will be subject to a 1% Shipping 
Protection Fee charge. This Shipping Protection 
Fee provides protection against only breakage, 
theft or fire as covered by Zachys insurance with 
respect to purchased property packed, shipped, 
and delivered pursuant to arrangements made 
by Zachys. Zachys and its forwarding agents 
cannot be held responsible for any other changes 
to the wines during shipment. Loss or breakage 
resulting from shipping that Zachys has arranged 
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must be reported to Zachys in writing within 
three days of delivery of the property, which must 
be examined in the presence of the carrier on 
arrival. To ensure the safety of the wines, it may 
be necessary in some shipments to repack the 
wines in protective shipping containers and to 
ship the wooden cases separately at an additional 
charge. Buyers are also reminded that various 
jurisdictions impose limitations on the quantity 
of alcoholic beverages which may be purchased 
and brought into their jurisdiction by a purchaser 
from another jurisdiction, without requiring the 
purchaser, a consignor or shipper to possess 
certain licenses or permits. Zachys makes no 
representation, and assumes no obligation, as to 
the legality of shipment of alcoholic beverages 
into any jurisdiction. Zachys urges all Buyers to 
investigate and understand the wine shipping 
laws and regulations of the jurisdiction to which 
they intend the wine to be shipped prior to the 
purchase of wines at auction. The protection 
afforded by the Shipping Protection Fee does 
not cover confiscation by any government or law 
enforcement agency as a result of alleged viola-
tions of applicable laws by Sellers or Buyers. 

Delivery Charges 

Please email asia@zachys.com or give us a call 
at 852.2530.1971 for local and overseas delivery 
costs. 

Consolidated Shipments 

Zachys offers consolidated sea shipments 
between Port Chester and Hong Kong several 
times a year. Subsidized consolidated air shipping 
is also available along those routes at a rate of 
HK$115 per 0.75L. Currency is determined by the 
origin of the shipment. 

Dedicated Delivery 

Zachys can assist with shipments to many inter-
national destinations. Quotes vary based upon 
quantity and destination. 

Please contact us at auction@zachys.com or 
914.448.3026 to obtain a quote.  

Special Notices: 
Delivery charges will include any applicable 
tax, duty, tariffs, or other fees as required by 
laws. Buyers are responsible for import tariffs at 
the destination country. 

Export/Import Permits 

Alcoholic beverage products sold at auction 
may be subject to laws governing export from 
the jurisdiction where the auction was held and 
import restrictions of foreign countries. Buyers 
should always check whether an export license 
is required before exporting alcoholic beverage 
products. It is the Buyer's sole responsibility to 
obtain any relevant export or import license. A 
delay in obtaining licenses shall neither justify 
the rescission of any sale nor excuse delay in 
providing full payment for the lot. Local laws may 
prohibit the importation of some property and/
or may prohibit the resale of some property in the 
country of importation; no such restriction shall 
justify the rescission of any sale or delay in making 
full payment for the lot. 

Currency of fulfillment and applicable fees are 
determined by the origin of the shipment.  

Zachys is not responsible for any acts or omis-
sions of any shipper with whom Buyer, not 
Zachys, has made arrangements to pack, ship 
or deliver purchased lots, including, without 
limitation, any packing, shipping or delivery of 
purchased lots.  

Adult signature is required for all shipments. 

Please contact our Customer Service 
Department at +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971 
or by email at auction@zachys.com or asia@
zachys.com with inquiries or for more information. 



If you plan to attend the auction, please fill out this form and email it to auction@zachys.com prior to the first session of the auction. Please refer to Conditions 
of Sale printed in the catalog for this sale.

Invoice Information : (Applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)

Family Name	 Given Name	

Name (as it will appear on the invoice) 	 Sale ID	 Client Number

Street Address	 City	 State	 Zip Code	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number	 Email address

Shipping Address (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment) 
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please please call +1.914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971, or email auction@zachys.com / asia@zachys.com in order to 
arrange for payment and expedite the shipment of your purchases. 

 Same as invoice address	  Address if different from above

Family Name	 Given Name 
Name (as it will appear on the invoice)	

Street Address	 City	 State	 Zip Code	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number		  Email address

Tax Exempt (Proper documentation required to waive taxes)

 New York	  California

Payment
Payment for all invoices is due immediately upon receipt. Zachys will auto-charge the credit card on file within 48 hours of the sale close. In respect of all other purchases, 
buyers are expected to pay for purchases or balances within 14 calendar days of purchase for live sales and 7 calendar days of purchase for internet sales. At the end of 
this 14 or 7 calendar-day period (as applicable), Zachys reserves the right to charge the Buyer's credit card on file for any amounts still due. 
Payment can be made by credit card or bank wire transfer. In the event of third-party payments, Zachys may require an Authorization Letter from both parties. When paying 
by wire transfer, please be sure to reference the invoice number in the details field.

Payment by Credit Card 
All charges are subject to acceptance by Zachys and the applicable credit card company. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, American Express, Discover 
and Union Pay. Payment can be made via phone by calling +1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 
Payments made by credit card will incur a 2% processing fee. 

 HKID Card  Driver's License ID Number: � ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
Please charge my card for purchases up to US20,000/HK$200,000 automatically after the sale.

 Amex 	  Visa	  MC	  Discover (US Only) 	  Union PayH (HK Only)	   Passport               Other 
HCard must be present upon payment

Number	 Expiration Date	 CVV

Name as it appears on card	 Billing address for credit card

Bank Name	 Contact	 Branch

Account Number	 Telephone

 I authorize the above bank to release account information to Zachys 

I agree (either in writing or electronically) that I will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to be bound by, Zachys' “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” 
and “General Catalog Notes” set forth in the catalog. This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of 
Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes” are amended, all future auctions in which I bid. In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of 
Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes,” I will agree (either in writing or electronically) to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the 
“Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required)	 Date

Trade: Invoice Name and Address must agree with your state or local sales tax exemption certificate and liquor license.

Bidder Pre-Registration
For internal use only. 

Due to the recent Supreme Court ruling on sales tax, unless customer purchases are being shipped out of the country, Zachys will now collect appropriate sales 
tax on all orders delivered in states where Zachys is licensed or hold permits, regardless of where customers are shipping their purchases. Please see the web 
site or auction catalog for the full terms and conditions.

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 



Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 

Absentee Bid Form
Zachys is requested to bid on the following 
lots up to the price stated. All lots are to be 
purchased at the lowest possible price, sub-
ject to other absentee bids and competitive 
bidding of those in attendance. I understand 
that if my bid is successful, the purchase 
price payable will be the sum of the final bid, 
a Buyer’s Premium of 25% of the final bid, 
and a 1% Protection Fee when applicable, 
together with any state, local or other taxes 
due thereon. 

All bids shall be treated as offers made on 
the terms of and subject to the Conditions 
of Sale and Buying & Bidding Information 
set forth in this catalog. 

In the event of duplicate bids, the earliest 
bid takes priority. Absentee bids will be 
accepted until the deadline noted at the 
top of this form. Telephone bids are also 
accepted and are subject to the same dead-
line. To place  
absentee bids online, please visit  
www.zachys.com/auctions.

Payment

Payment for all invoices is due immediately 
upon receipt. Zachys will auto-charge the 
credit card on file within 48 hours of the 
sale close. In respect of all other purchases, 
buyers are expected to pay for purchases 
or balances within 14 calendar days of pur-
chase for live sales and 7 calendar days of 
purchase for internet sales. At the end of 
this 14 or 7 calendar-day period (as appli-
cable), Zachys reserves the right to charge 
the Buyer's credit card on file for any 
amounts still due. 

Payment can be made by credit card or 
bank wire transfer. In the event of third-
party payments, Zachys may require an 
Authorization Letter from both par-
ties. When paying by wire transfer, please be 
sure to reference the invoice number in the 
details field.

Payment by Credit Card 

All charges are subject to acceptance by 
Zachys and the applicable credit card com-
pany. Zachys will accept Visa, MasterCard, 
American Express, Discover and Union Pay. 
Payment can be made via phone by calling 
+1.914.448.3026 or +852.2530.1971. 

Payments made by credit card will incur a 
2% processing fee. 

In the event a charge or check is not 
accepted by the appropriate financial insti-
tution, Buyer remains liable for all amounts 
owed on date due.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service 
without charge as a convenience and 
with the understanding that Zachys is not 
responsible for any failure to execute bids 
or any errors  
or omissions in connection therewith.

Bids must be received no later than 5:00 PM ET the day prior to the auction 
start date. Email your bids to bid@zachys.com.
Bids will be confirmed by email no later than 5:00 PM ET the day prior to the auction. If 
you do not receive confirmation, please call 914.448.3026. Bids submitted after this dead-
line may not be confirmed.

Invoice Information

Billing Name (Invoice details cannot be changed after the sale)           Sale ID        Client 
Number

Address

Address

City	 State	 Zip	 Country

Daytime phone	 Fax (For Bid Confirmation)	

Evening or Mobile Phone	 Email Address

Shipping Information (applicable sales tax will be charged at time of shipment)
Purchases will not be shipped automatically. Please call 914.448.3026, +852.2530.1971 or 
email auction@zachys.com in order to arrange for payment and expedite the shipment of 
your purchases. 
 Same as invoice address	  Address if different from above

Name

Address

City	 State	 Zip	 Country

Daytime Telephone	 Fax Number	 Email 
Address

Credit Information 

Name of Bank(s)	 Account Number(s)

Name of Account Officer(s)	 Bank Telephone Number

Credit Card Number 		  Expiration Date		     
CVV 
We accept American Express, Visa, MasterCard, and Discover. 

Name as it appears on card	 Billing address for credit card

 I authorize the above bank to release account information to ZWA. 
I agree (either in writing or electronically) that I will bid and buy subject to, and hereby agree to 
be bound by, Zachys’ “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog 
Notes” set forth in the catalog. This agreement shall apply to this auction and, unless and until 
the “Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes” are 
amended, all future auctions in which I bid. In the event of any amendment of the “Buying & Bidding 
Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and/or “General Catalog Notes,” I will agree (either in writing or 
electronically) to bid and buy subject to, and agree to be bound by, such amended version of the 
“Buying & Bidding Information,” “Conditions of Sale,” and “General Catalog Notes.”

Signature (required)	 Date



NAME (required)	 		

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND PLACE BIDS IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER. 
Please use the bid increments provided below. Any bids placed out of the increment will be rounded up to the next increment. 
*Use middle column (“# OF LOTS REQUIRED”) only when placing bids for parcel lots. Please visit zachys.com to see any addenda  
to the catalog.

*Please refer to Buying and Bidding Information for an explanation of Parcel Lots.

Zachys offers this absentee bid service without charge as a convenience and with the understanding that Zachys is not responsible 
for any failure to execute bids or any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

FIRST TIME BUYERS
Zachys may require front and back copies of all credit cards for new buyers along with picture identification. If a business organization 
registers for this sale, a Business Registration or a certificate of incorporation and proof of director may be required in addition to this 
form. 

Bid Increments
The auctioneer retains the right to call bids 
at his own discretion but the following give 
Buyers an indication of the bid steps used in 
the auction and required for all absentee bids. 

up to $500	 by 20's

$500-$1,000	 by 50's

$1,000-2,000	 by 100's

$2,000-5,000	 by 200's

$5,000-10,000	 by 500's

$10,000-20,000	 by 1000's

$20,000-50,000	 by 2000's

$50,000-100,000	 by 5000's

$100,000-200,000	 by 10,000's

$200,000-500,000	 by 20,000's

$500,000-1,000,000	 by 50,000's

$1,000,000 and above	 by 100,000's

Lot #
Parcel Lots Only: 

# of lots  
 required*

Maximum Bid  
in $ per lot  

as cataloged
Lot # Maximum Bid  

in $ per lot  
as cataloged

Lot # Maximum Bid  
in $ per lot  

as cataloged

Sale Date/Sale Code (to be entered by client): 

Parcel Lots Only: 
# of lots  

 required*

Parcel Lots Only: 
# of lots  

 required*
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Australia

Torbreck

2014	 Torbreck Run Rig (750ml)......................................................................................284

Bordeaux

Ausone

2021	 Château Ausone (750ml)......................................................................................... 1, 2

Cheval Blanc

2021	 Château Cheval Blanc (750ml).........................................................................3, 4, 5

Clinet

2005	 Château Clinet (750ml)........................................................................................... 387

Clos Fourtet

2005	 Château Clos Fourtet (750ml)..............................................................................438

Cos D'Estournel

1986	 Château Cos d'Estournel (750ml)...........................................................................97
2005	 Château Cos d'Estournel (750ml)..............................................................439, 440
	 Château Cos d'Estournel (3L)............................................................................... 441
2021	 Château Cos d'Estournel (750ml)............................................................................17

Duclot

2014	 Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
	 Assortment Case 2014 (750ml)...............................................................(270), 269
2020	 Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
	 Assortment Case 2020 (750ml)................................................................... (18), 19

Ducru-Beaucaillou

1982	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml)....................................................................451
2005	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml)...................................................................388
2014	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml)...........................................................271, 272
2020	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml)..................................................................... 20
2021	 Château Ducru-Beaucaillou (750ml)............................................................... 21, 22

Figeac

2014	 Château Figeac (750ml).......................................................................................... 273

Haut-Brion

2020	 Château Haut-Brion (750ml)......................................................................................6
2021	 Château Haut-Brion (750ml)..................................................................................7, 8
	 Château Haut-Brion Blanc (750ml)........................................................................45

L'Eglise Clinet

2020	 Château L'Eglise Clinet (750ml).................................... 488, 489, 490, 491, 492
2021	 Château L'Eglise Clinet (750ml)............................................................................. 26

La Mission Haut-Brion

2021	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion (750ml)...................................................... 23, 24
	 Château La Mission Haut-Brion Blanc (750ml)...........................................46, 47

La Mondotte

2005	 La Mondotte (750ml)...............................................................................................389
2010	 La Mondotte (1.5L)...................................................................................................390

Lafite Rothschild

1982	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)........................................................... 385, 464
2008	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)..................................................................... 437
2011	 Château Lafite Rothschild (1.5L).........................................................................429

2020	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)........................................................................ 10
	 Carruades de Lafite (750ml)......................................................................................9
2021	 Château Lafite Rothschild (750ml)..........................................................................11

Latour

1982	 Château Latour (750ml)................................................................................ 386, 465

Le Pin

2021	 Le Pin (750ml).............................................................................................................. 25

Léoville Las Cases

2000	 Château Léoville Las Cases (750ml)................................................................... 442
2005	 Château Léoville Las Cases (3L)......................................................................... 444
	 Château Léoville Las Cases (6L)............................................................... 445, 446
	 Château Léoville Las Cases (1.5L).......................................................................443
2020	 Château Léoville Las Cases (750ml)......................................................................27

Les Carmes Haut-Brion

2021	 Château Les Carmes Haut-Brion (750ml)...........................................................28

Lynch-Bages

2021	 Château Lynch-Bages (750ml)............................................................................... 29

Margaux

1982	 Château Margaux (750ml).......................................................................................447
1983	 Château Margaux (750ml)......................................................................................448
1986	 Château Margaux (1.5L).........................................................................................422
	 Château Margaux (750ml)............................................................................449, 503
2020	 Château Margaux (750ml)................................................................................... 12, 13
2021	 Château Margaux (750ml)................................................................................... 14, 15
	 Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux (750ml)..................................................... 16

Montrose

2021	 Château Montrose (1.5L)....................................................................................30, 31

Mouton Rothschild

1918	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)....................................................... 456, 457
1924	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml).................................................................458
1926	 Château Mouton Rothschild (1.5L).....................................................................504
1982	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml).................................................................450
1986	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml).................................................................505
2009	 Château Mouton Rothschild (750ml)..................................................................479

Palmer

2021	 Château Palmer (750ml).............................................................................. 32, 33, 34

Pavie

2005	 Château Pavie (750ml)..............................................................................................391
2009	 Château Pavie (750ml).............................................................................................392
2021	 Château Pavie (750ml)................................................................................................35

Petrus

2011	 Petrus (750ml)............................................................................................................480
2017	 Petrus (750ml)............................................................................................................466

Pichon-Baron

2015	 Château Pichon-Baron (750ml).............................................................................274

Pichon Lalande

1982	 Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml)....................... 382
2003	 Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml).......................393
2010	 Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (1.5L)...........................394
2021	 Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande (750ml)..........................36

Index By Region & Producer
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Pontet-Canet

2009	 Château Pontet-Canet (750ml)............................................................................ 275

Rauzan Ségla

2021	 Château Rauzan Ségla (1.5L)........................................................37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Smith Haut Lafitte

2021	 Château Smith Haut Lafitte (750ml).....................................................................42
	 Château Smith Haut Lafitte Blanc (750ml).........................................................48

Vieux Château Certan

2002	 Vieux Château Certan (750ml).............................................................................459
2021	 Vieux Château Certan (750ml)........................................................................ 43, 44

Yquem

1986	 Château d'Yquem (375ml).......................................................................................452

Burgundy

Armand Rousseau

2001	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau (750ml).................................. 427
2011	 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau (1.5L)................493

Arnoux

2019	 Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Arnoux-Lachaux (750ml)............................483

Bernard-Bonin

2012	 Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin (750ml).....................................532
2013	 Meursault Genevrières Bernard-Bonin (750ml)..............................................535
	 Meursault Charmes Dessus Bernard-Bonin (750ml).....................................533
2015	 Meursault Clos du Cromin Bernard-Bonin (750ml).......................................534
	 Meursault Vieilles Vignes Bernard-Bonin (750ml)..........................................536

Bizot

2015	 Vosne-Romanée Les Jachees Domaine Bizot (750ml)..................................506

Cathiard

2014	 Romanée-St-Vivant Sylvain Cathiard (750ml).................................................... 98

Cécile Tremblay

2006	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes Cécile Tremblay (750ml)................507
2014	 Chapelle-Chambertin Cécile Tremblay (750ml)...............................................508

Clair-Dau

1983	 Bonnes-Mares Clair-Dau (750ml)........................................................................453

Coche-Dury

1983	 Meursault Charmes Coche-Dury (750ml).........................................................290
1997	 Meursault Les Rougeots Coche-Dury (750ml)............................................... 424
2009	 Meursault Les Rougeots Coche-Dury (750ml)...............................................425

Comte De Vogüé

1991	 Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml).......................454
1996	 Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml)........................................348
2005	 Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml).....395
2013	 Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru Comte Georges de Vogüé (1.5L)..........481
2015	 Chambolle-Musigny 1er Cru Comte Georges de Vogüé (750ml)...............509

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

1966	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)..................................373, 374
1990	 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...................... 370, 371, 372
1997	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...........................................349
1999	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...........................................350
	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)......................................354
	 Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...............................356
2000	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................................351
2007	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)......................................366
2010	 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).......................................... 99

	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................. 103, 367
2011	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)......................................368
2012	 Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................................ 100
	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...................................101, 352
	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml).......................................104
	 Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...................... 105, 357
	 Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................106
2013	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................................102
	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)......................................369
	 Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)........................ 107
	 Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...............................................365
2014	 La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)...........................................353
	 Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)......................................355
2019	 Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti (750ml)............................................... 467

Domaine des Lambrays

2013	 Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays (750ml).......................................510

Domaine Dujac

1977	 Bonnes-Mares Domaine Dujac (750ml)..............................................................494

Domaine Faiveley

1961	 Nuits St Georges Clos de la Marechale Faiveley (750ml)...........................285
1996	 Musigny Faiveley (750ml)........................................................................................484
2009	 Gevrey-Chambertin Les Cazetiers Faiveley (750ml)......................................478

Domaine Leroy

1990	 Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy (750ml).....................................................378
1991	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy (750ml)........................455
	 Musigny Domaine Leroy (750ml).......................................................................... 375
1993	 Musigny Domaine Leroy (750ml)................................................................. 376, 377
2001	 Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy (750ml)................................................512
	 Chambertin Domaine Leroy (750ml).....................................................................511

Domaine Ramonet

1982	 Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Ramonet (750ml).......................291

Domaine Trapet

1997	 Chambertin Trapet (1.5L).......................................................................................426

Dominique Laurent

2005	 Latricières-Chambertin Grande Cuvée Vieilles Vignes  
	 Dominique Laurent (750ml)....................................................................................396

Dugat-Py

2012	 Gevrey-Chambertin Coeur du Roy Trés Vieilles Vignes Dugat-Py (750ml).513

Duroche

2014	 Latricières-Chambertin Duroche (750ml).........................................................485
2015	 Gevrey-Chambertin Estournelles St Jacques Duroche (750ml)................514
2017	 Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaut St Jacques Duroche (750ml).......................... 423

E. Rouget

1990	 Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget (750ml)...................................................... 379, 380

Georges Roumier

1993	 Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussière Georges Roumier (750ml).................486
	 Musigny Georges Roumier (750ml)...................................................................... 381
2002	 Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Georges Roumier (750ml)...................... 384
	 Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier (750ml).........................................................383
2012	 Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier (750ml)................................................515
2013	 Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier (750ml)................................................516
2014	 Musigny Georges Roumier (750ml)......................................................................108

Hasenklever

1961	 Clos Vougeot F. Hasenklever (750ml).................................................................288
	 Chambertin F. Hasenklever (750ml)....................................................................286
	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses F. Hasenklever (750ml).................... 287
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Jacques Frederic Mugnier

2015	 Nuits St. Georges Clos de Marechale JF Mugnier (750ml)........................ 517

Jean-Marie Fourrier

2013	 Chambertin Clos de Bèze Vieille Vigne Jean-Marie Fourrier (750ml).....405

Joseph Drouhin

1976	 Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Joseph Drouhin (750ml).................495
2005	 Griotte-Chambertin Joseph Drouhin (750ml)................................................... 122
2018	 Griotte-Chambertin Joseph Drouhin (750ml)........................................ 497, 498
2019	 Grands Echézeaux Joseph Drouhin (750ml)....................................................496

Liger Belair

2011	 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml)........................................................................ 475
2016	 La Romanée Liger-Belair (750ml).........................................................................476

Maison Leroy

1938	 Nuits St Georges La Richemone Maison Leroy (750ml)..............................289
1999	 Nuits St Georges Les Poulettes Leroy (750ml)..............................................482

Mugneret-Gibourg

2009	 Nuits St Georges Chaignots Georges Mugneret-Gibourg (750ml).........518
2010	 Nuits St Georges Chaignots Georges Mugneret-Gibourg (750ml).........519
2013	 Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret-Gibourg (750ml)...................520

Nicolas Faure

2018	 Nuits St Georges Les Herbues Domaine Nicolas Faure (750ml)...............477

Noëllat

2012	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Georges Noëllat (750ml).....................526
2013	 Grands Echézeaux Georges Noëllat (750ml)....................................................521
	 Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Georges Noëllat (750ml).........528, 529, 530
	 Vosne-Romanée Les Petit Monts Georges Noëllat (750ml)........................531
2014	 Nuits St Georges Aux Cras Georges Noëllat (750ml)........................ 524, 525
	 Nuits St Georges Aux Boudots Georges Noëllat (750ml)................ 522, 523
	 Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Georges Noëllat (750ml)..................... 527

Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey

2014	 Chassagne-Montrachet Les Caillerets Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey (750ml).537
2015	 Meursault Genevrières Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey (750ml)...........................538

Raveneau

1999	 Chablis Valmur Raveneau (750ml)................................................................ 133, 134
2000	 Chablis Butteaux Raveneau (750ml)............................................................ 123, 124
	 Chablis Vaillons Raveneau (750ml)............................................................... 131, 132
2004	 Chablis Valmur Raveneau (750ml)........................................................135, 136, 137
	 Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau (750ml)..............................................126
	 Chablis Les Clos Raveneau (750ml).....................................................................125
2010	 Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau (750ml).............................127, 128, 129
2013	 Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau (750ml)..............................................130

Vincent Dancer

2015	 Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Vincent Dancer (750ml).................539

Vincent Dauvissat

2011	 Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................139
2012	 Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................140
	 Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................... 148
	 Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).......................................................152
2015	 Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................... 149
	 Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................... 153
	 Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)..................................................... 141
2016	 Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).................................................... 142
	 Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)............................................. 144
	 Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)....................................................... 154
2018	 Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)............................................. 145
	 Chablis Vaillons Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).......................................................155
	 Chablis Sechet Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).......................................................150
2020	 Chablis La Forest Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).................................................. 138

	 Chablis Les Preuses Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)............................................. 146
	 Chablis Les Clos Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).................................................... 143
	 Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Vincent Dauvissat (750ml)............................. 147
	 Chablis Vaillons René et Vincent Dauvissat (750ml).......................................151

California

Abreu

2002	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).........................358
2005	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).........................359
2006	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)........................... 55
2007	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).................... 56, 57
2008	 Abreu Vineyards Howell Mountain Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).................51
2010	 Abreu Vineyards Howell Mountain Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)............... 52
	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Red (750ml)............................................................ 59
2012	 Abreu Vineyards Madrona Ranch Red (750ml)..................................................54
2013	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Red (750ml)............................................................ 60
2015	 Abreu Vineyards Thorevilos Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)........................... 58
2016	 Abreu Vineyards Las Posadas Howell Mountain Red (750ml)......................53

Andremily

2017	 Andremily Eaba (750ml).............................................................................................. 61

Bevan Cellars

2013	 Bevan Cellars Tench Vineyard EE Red (750ml)................................................277
2015	 Bevan Cellars Sugarloaf Mountain Red (750ml)......................................62, 276

Bryant Family

2012	 Bryant Family Vineyard Bettina Bryant Proprietary Blend (750ml).............64
2014	 Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)..................................... 65
2016	 Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 25th Anni Black Label (750ml)	
63

Caymus

2014	 Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon (1.5L)..............278

Colgin

2005	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................70
2006	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)............................................................71
2007	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................72
	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Syrah (750ml)........................................................83
2008	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................73
	 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml)....................................................................................... 66
2009	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................74
2010	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)..................................................75, 431
2011	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................76
2012	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................77
	 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml)........................................................................................67
2013	 Colgin Tychson Hill Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...........................84
	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................78
	 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml)....................................................................................... 68
2014	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................79
2015	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml).......................................................... 80
2016	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)............................................................81
	 Colgin Cariad Red (750ml)....................................................................................... 69
2017	 Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red (750ml)...........................................................82

Harlan

1996	 Harlan Estate (750ml)..............................................................................................360
1999	 Harlan Estate (750ml)...............................................................................................361
2002	 Harlan Estate (750ml)..............................................................................................432
2014	 Harlan Estate (1.5L)..................................................................................................433
2016	 Harlan Estate (750ml)..............................................................................................434
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Kapcsandy

2008	 Kapcsandy Family Winery Estate Cuvée State Lane Vineyard  
	 Red Wine (750ml)........................................................................................................ 85
2013	 Kapcsandy Grand Vin State Lane Vineyard  
	 Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)....................................................................................87
	 Kapcsandy Family Winery Roberta`s Reserve  
	 State Lane Vineyard (750ml)................................................................................... 86

Kongsgaard

2008	 Kongsgaard Chardonnay (750ml).......................................................................... 96

Macauley Vineyards

2014	 Macauley Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
	 Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)....................................................................... 279, 280

Marcassin

2012	 Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Chardonnay (750ml)....................................364

Opus One

1990	 Opus One (750ml).....................................................................................................398
1997	 Opus One (750ml).....................................................................................................399
2008	 Opus One (750ml)......................................................................................................281
2013	 Opus One (750ml).....................................................................................................282

Peter Michael

2014	 Peter Michael Au Paradis Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml).............................283

Screaming Eagle

2002	 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...............................................362
2009	 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...............................................363
2014	 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...............................................435
2015	 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon (750ml)...............................................436
2016	 Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red (750ml)...................................473
2020	 Screaming Eagle The Flight Napa Valley Red (750ml)...................................474

Sine Qua Non

2016	 Sine Qua Non Pajarito del Amor Grenache (750ml)............................. (88), 89
	 Sine Qua Non Subir Syrah (750ml)............................................................. (89), 88
2017	 Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Syrah (750ml)................................. (92), 93
	 Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Grenache (750ml)......................... (92), 93
2018	 Sine Qua Non Ziehharmonika Syrah (750ml)...................................................... 95
	 Sine Qua Non Profuga Grenache (750ml)...........................................................94
2019	 Sine Qua Non Distenta I Syrah (750ml)................................................................ 91
	 Sine Qua Non Distenta I Grenache (750ml)....................................................... 90

Champagne

Egly-Ouriet

2007	 Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime (1.5L)........................................... 177, 178
2009	 Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime (750ml)................................................ 179
2012	 Egly-Ouriet Grand Cru Brut Millesime (750ml)................................................180

Krug

2002	 Krug (750ml)................................................................................................................. 181

Marie-Noëlle Ledru

NV	 Marie Noëlle Ledru Extra Brut NV (750ml)...................................................... 184
	 Marie Noëlle Ledru Brut NV (750ml).................................................................. 182
	 Marie Noëlle Ledru Demi Sec NV (750ml)......................................................... 183

Moet & Chandon

2002	 Dom Pérignon (750ml)..............................................................................................185
2004	 Dom Pérignon (750ml)..............................................................................................186

Salon

1996	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml)..........................................................468
2004	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (1.5L).............................................................430
2012	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml)..........................................................469
2013	 Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil (750ml).......................................................... 470

Selosse

2007	 Jacques Selosse Blanc De Blancs Millesime (750ml)..................................... 187

Ulysse Collin

2014	 Ulysse Collin Blanc de Noirs Les Maillons Extra Brut NV (750ml)............189
2015	 Ulysse Collin Blanc de Blancs Les Pierrieres Extra Brut NV (750ml)...... 188

Chartreuse

Chartreuse

NV	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1985-1989 (700ML)......................................... 571
	 Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1973-1985 (700ML)...........549, 550, 551, 552
	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone Fabiola 1966-1973 (700ML).......................... 575
	 Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone "La Fabiola" 1966-1973 (700ML).......546, 547
	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone El Gruno 1965-1966 (500ML)..................... 572
	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1945-1951 (700ML)...............................568, 569
	 Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1945-1951 (700ML)........................................548
	 Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone "El Gruno" 1965-1966 (700ML)..................545
	 Chartreuse Jaune Tarragone 1985-1989 (750ml)..........................................553
	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone 1973-1985 (700ML)......................................... 570
	 Chartreuse Verte Tarragone Fabiola 1966-1973 (700ML).................573, 574
	 Chartreuse Jaune Fourvoirie 1878-1903 (1L)...................................................540
	 Chartreuse Jaune Fourvoirie Export 1878-1903 (1L)..................................... 541
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron "Une Tarragone" 1936-1941 (700ML).......................	
	 ........................................................................................................... 556, 557, 558, 559
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1951-1956 (700ML)......................................562, 563
	 Chartreuse Verte Voiron 1941-1951 (750ml).....................................................580
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1941-1951 (700ML)........................................560, 561
	 Chartreuse Verte Voiron 1982-1992 (700ML).................................................581
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1966-1973 (700ML)...............................................564
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1966-1982 (700ML)...............................................565
	 Chartreuse Verte Fourvoirie 1878-1903 (1L)....................................................566
	 Chartreuse Jaune V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1968] (1L)................................554
	 Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1968] (1L)................................. 576
	 Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1991] (1L).................................. 578
	 Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1990] (500ML)..................... 577
	 Chartreuse Verte V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 2003] (500ML).................... 579
	 Chartreuse Jaune Voiron 1973-1982 (500ML)...............................................583
1935	 Chartreuse Verte Fourvoirie (700ML).............................................................. 567
1973	 Chartreuse Jaune V.E.P Liqueur [bottled in 1973] (1L)................................555
2014	 Chartreuse Verte Voiron 250th Anniversary (700ML)...............................582
2017	 Chartreuse Jaune Santa Tecla (700ML)..........................................................543
	 Chartreuse Jaune Reine des Liqueurs (700ML)............................................542
2018	 Chartreuse Jaune Santa Tecla (700ML)..........................................................544

Cognac

Rémy Martin

NV	 Rémy Martin Louis XIII Cognac (750ml)............................................................ 397

Germany

Anheuser

1945	 Riesling Edelbeerenauslese Kreuznacher Bruckes Anheuser (700ML)..293
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G.H. Von Mumm'sche

1971	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Johannisberger Hansenberg  
	 Von Mumm'sche (750ml)...............................................................................294, 295
	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Johannisberger Mittelholle  
	 Von Mumm`sche (750ml)........................................................................................292

JJ Prüm

1949	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Gold Capsule Wehlener 
	 Zeltinger Sonnenuhr JJ Prüm (750ml).................................................... 296, 297

Schloss Eltz

1971	 Riesling Trokenbeerenauslese Rauenthaler Baiken Schloss Eltz (750ml).298

Schloss Vollrads

1959	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Schloss Vollrads (700ML)........................ 300
	 Riesling Beerenauslese Schloss Vollrads (750ml)...........................................299
1964	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Schloss Vollrads (700ML)..........................301

Schmitt

1945	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Long Gold Capsule Niersteiner  
	 Pettenthal Karl Schmitt (750ml)...........................................................................303
1953	 Riesling Beerenauslese Cabinet Long Gold Capsule Niersteiner  
	 Rehbach Mandelpfad Karl Schmitt (750ml)......................................................302

Von Schubert

1959	 Riesling Trockenbeerenauslese Herrenberg Maximin  
	 Grunhauser von Schubert (700ML)...................................................................304

Italy

Aldo Conterno

1990	 Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno (1.5L).........................................428

Bartolo Mascarello

2005	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)..........................................................................193
2006	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml)...................................................................... 194
	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)...................................................................... (195)
	 Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L).............................................. (195)
2007	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml)............................................................. 196, 197
	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)..........................................................................198
2008	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)..........................................................................199
2009	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml).................................................................... 200
2010	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml)......................................................................201
	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)...............................................................202, 203
	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2010 Art Label (750ml)......................................204
	 Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L)..................................................192
2011	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L).....................................................................(205)
	 Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L).............................................(205)
2012	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml).....................................................................206
	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L).....................................................................(209)
	 Barolo Artist Label Bartolo Mascarello (1.5L).............................................(209)
2013	 Barolo Bartolo Mascarello (750ml)...........................................................207, 208

Biondi Santi

1945	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva  
	 Biondi Santi (750ml).............................................309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315
1955	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml).....................316, 317, 318
1958	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml)......................................319
1961	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml).....................................320
1967	 Brunello di Montalcino II Greppo Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml).................308
1968	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml)...................321, 322, 323
1970	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml)..................324, 325, 326
1971	 Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Biondi Santi (750ml)..................................... 327
1978	 Brunello di Montalcino Biondi Santi (750ml)....................................................305
1979	 Brunello di Montalcino II Greppo Biondi Santi (750ml).......................306, 307

Brovia

2007	 Barolo Ca'Mia Brovia (750ml)........................................................................210, 211
	 Barolo Rocche Brovia (750ml)...............................................................................214
	 Barolo Villero Brovia (750ml)..................................................................................215
	 Barolo Garblet Sue Brovia (750ml)............................................................. 212, 213

Bruno Giacosa

2004	 Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa (1.5L)................................................216
2005	 Barolo Le Rocche Del Falletto Di Serralunga d'Alba Giacosa (750ml).....218
2007	 Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa (750ml)................................... 217

Cappellano

2008	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano (750ml)...................................222
2010	 Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano (750ml).................................................................110
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano (1.5L)...............................................................219
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano (750ml)...................................223
2011	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano (750ml)........................... 116, 224
2012	 Barolo Otin Fiorin-Pie Franco Cappellano (1.5L).............................................109
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano (1.5L).......................................226
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano (1.5L)................................................................ 114
	 Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano (750ml).................................................................. 111
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Otin Fiorin Cappellano (750ml)........................... 117, 225
2013	 Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano (750ml)................................................................. 112
	 Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano (1.5L).................................................................... 113
2014	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano (750ml)..........................................................220
2016	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano (1.5L)................................................................115
	 Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano (750ml)...........................................................221

Clerico

2006	 Barolo Pajana Clerico (750ml)...............................................................................228
2007	 Barolo Pajana Clerico (750ml)...............................................................................229
	 Barolo Ciabot Mentin Clerico (750ml)............................................................... 227

Cerbaiona

2004	 Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona (3L)..............................................................256
2006	 Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona (750ml)....................................................... 257
2010	 Brunello di Montalcino Cerbaiona (750ml).......................................................258

Comm. G. B. Burlotto

2006	 Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)...............................234
2010	 Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)...............................235
2012	 Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)..........................119
	 Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)...............................236
2013	 Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml).................120, 121
	 Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)................................. 118
2015	 Barolo Acclivi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)...................................................230
2016	 Barolo Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)........................................................ 231, 232
2018	 Barolo Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml).................................................................233
	 Barolo Vigneto Castelletto Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)..........................238
2019	 Barolo Vigneto Cannubi Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)............................... 237
	 Barolo Vigneto Monvigliero Comm. G. B. Burlotto (750ml)........................239

Emidio Pepe

2010	 Montepulciano d'Abruzzo Emidio Pepe (750ml)..............................................268

Giuseppe Rinaldi

2010	 Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi (750ml).........................................................240
	 Barolo Tre Tine Giuseppe Rinaldi (1.5L)............................................................. 243
2012	 Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi (750ml).......................................................... 241
2018	 Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi (750ml)......................................................... 242
	 Barolo Tre Tine Giuseppe Rinaldi (750ml)......................................................... 244

Guisseppe Rinaldi

2006	 Barolo Cannubi San Lorenzo Ravera Giuseppe Rinaldi (750ml)................245

Il Poggione

2010	 Brunello di Montalcino Il Poggione (3L).............................................................259
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Monte Vertine

2001	 Le Pergole Torte Montevertine (6L)..................................................................260
2013	 Le Pergole Torte Montevertine (750ml)...................................................261, 262
2016	 Le Pergole Torte Montevertine (1.5L)................................................................263

Ornellaia

2006	 Masseto (750ml)..........................................................................................................471
2017	 Masseto (1.5L).............................................................................................................472

Roberto Voerzio

2001	 Barolo Riserva Vecchie Viti dei Capalot e delle Brunate  
	 Roberto Voerzio (1.5L)............................................................................................246

Sandrone

2010	 Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone (750ml)..................................................................... 248
	 Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone (1.5L).........................................................................249
	 Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone (3L)..............................................................247
2016	 Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone (750ml).....................................................................250
	 Barolo Le Vigne Sandrone (1.5L)..........................................................................251

Salvioni

2006	 Brunello di Montalcino Salvioni Cerbaiola (1.5L).............................................264
2010	 Brunello di Montalcino Salvioni Cerbaiola (750ml)...............................265, 266
	 Brunello di Montalcino Salvioni Cerbaiola (1.5L)............................................. 267

Vietti

2007	 Barolo Rocche Vietti (750ml)................................................................................253
2008	 Barolo Rocche Vietti (750ml)................................................................................254
2010	 Barolo Brunate Vietti (750ml)........................................................................... (255)
	 Barolo Lazzarito Vietti (750ml)........................................................................ (255)
	 Barolo Ravera Vietti (750ml)............................................................................. (255)
	 Barolo Castiglione Vietti (750ml)..................................................................... (255)
	 Barolo Rocche di Castiglione Vietti (750ml)................................................ (255)
2013	 Barolo Ravera Vietti (750ml).................................................................................252

Tenuta San Guido

2006	 Sassicaia (750ml)...................................................................................................... 400
2013	 Sassicaia (750ml)........................................................................................................401
2014	 Sassicaia (750ml).............................................................................................402, 403
2015	 Sassicaia (750ml).......................................................................................................404

Jura

Ganevat

2006	 Savagnin Vignes de Mon Père Domaine Ganevat (750ml)............................190
2007	 Savagnin Vignes de Mon Père Domaine Ganevat (1.5L).................................191

Languedoc-Roussillon

Grange des Pères

2012	 Grange des Pères (750ml)......................................................................................460
2015	 Grange des Pères (750ml).......................................................................................461
2017	 Grange des Pères (750ml).......................................................................................501
	 Grange des Pères (1.5L).........................................................................................502
2019	 Grange des Pères (750ml)......................................................................................462

Lebanon

Château Musar

1964	 Château Musar Reserve Rouge (750ml)................................................... 341, 342
1966	 Château Musar (750ml)..........................................................................................332
	 Château Musar Blanc (750ml).............................................................................. 337
1967	 Château Musar (750ml)................................................................................ 333, 334
	 Château Musar Blanc (750ml)..............................................................................338
1970	 Château Musar Reserve Rouge (750ml)..................... 343, 344, 345, 346, 347
1972	 Château Musar (750ml)..........................................................................................335
1975	 Château Musar (750ml)..........................................................................................336
1986	 Château Musar Blanc (750ml)..............................................................................339
1990	 Château Musar Blanc (750ml)..............................................................................340

Rhône

Clape

2010	 Cornas Cuvée Renaissance Clape (750ml)........................................................156

Clos des Papes

2005	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................ 157
2006	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)..............................158, 159, 160
2007	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)........................................ 161, 162
	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (1.5L)................................................... 163
	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (3L)...................................................... 164
2009	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (3L)......................................................165
2010	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................166
2012	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................ 167
	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (1.5L)...................................................168
2013	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................169
2014	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................ 170
2015	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................. 171
2016	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes (750ml)................................................ 172

Clos St. Jean

2012	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Deus-Ex Machina Clos St Jean (750ml)...................49

Guigal

2005	 Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal (750ml)........................................................... 487

Janasse

2016	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape XXL Janasse (1.5L)......................................................... 50

La Vieille Julienne

2017	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve La Vieille Julienne (750ml).........................499
2018	 Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve La Vieille Julienne (750ml)........................ 500

Pierre Gonon

2012	 St Joseph Pierre Gonon (750ml).......................................................................... 173
2013	 St Joseph Pierre Gonon (750ml).......................................................................... 174

Thierry Allemand

2009	 Cornas Reynard Thierry Allemand (750ml)........................................................ 176
2010	 Cornas Chaillots Thierry Allemand (750ml)....................................................... 175
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Spain

Comando G

2020	 Vinos de Madrid Sierra de Gredos La Brena Comando G (1.5L)..............463

Cune

1959	 Rioja Reserva Especial Vina Real Cune [CVNE] (375ml)..............................328

Lopez de Heredia

1947	 Rioja Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia (750ml)...............................................329
1973	 Rioja Vina Tondonia Lopez de Heredia (750ml)...............................................330

Marques De Murrieta

1925	 Marques de Murrieta Reserva Especial Castillo Ygay (750ml)................... 331
2007	 Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Gran Reserva Especial (750ml).406, 407, 
408, 409
2010	 Marques de Murrieta Castillo Ygay Gran Reserva Especial (750ml).410, 411, 
412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 417

Vega Sicilia

2015	 Vega Sicilia Valbuena (750ml)......................................................418, 419, 420, 421
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Notes




